# City of Hallandale Beach

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

**FEE BOOKLET** 

CITYOF

#### INTRODUCTION

Ordinance No. 90-20, effective November 16, 1990, amended the Charter of the City of Hallandale Beach and created Section 10-61 of the Code to allow service or user charges to be set or amended by resolution of the City Commission.

Fees were removed from the various sections of the Code and consolidated into a comprehensive document designed to provide quick and easy access to fee schedules for various services provided by the City of Hallandale Beach.

City of Choice

# **SCHEDULE OF AMENDMENTS**

	DATE	RESOLUTION NO.	EFFECTIVE DATE
Adopted	07/16/91	91-17	07/16/91
Amended	09/03/91	91-19	10/01/91
Amended	01/07/92	92-01	01/07/92
Amended	01/07/92	92-02	01/07/92
Amended	02/04/92	92-06	02/04/92
Amended	04/21/92	92-11	04/21/92
Amended	09/15/92	92-19	10/01/92
Amended	12/01/92	92-25	12/01/92
Amended	12/15/92	92-26	12/15/92
Amended	01/19/93	93-03	01/29/93
Amended	09/21/93	93-17	10/01/93
Amended	12/21/93	93-28	12/21/93
Amended	03/15/94	94-06	03/15/94
Amended	04/05/94	94-12	04/05/94
Amended	05/03/94	94-14	05/03/94
Amended	06/07/94	94-15 (Ord)	10/01/94
Amended	08/16/94	94-19 (Old) 94-19	08/16/94
Amended	09/13/94	94-19 94-23 (Ord)	09/23/94
Amended	09/13/94	94-26	10/01/94
Amended	09/20/94	94-20 95-22	10/01/95
Amended	01/09/96	96-01	01/09/96
Amended	02/06/96		02/16/96
		96-03 (Ord) 96-09	
Amended	06/18/96		06/18/96
Amended	06/18/96	96-11 (Ord)	10/01/96
Amended	06/18/96	96-11	07/01/96
Amended	09/17/96	96-17	10/01/96
Amended	12/03/96	96-21	12/03/96
Amended	03/18/97	97-07	03/18/97
Amended	08/19/97	97-19	08/19/97
Amended	09/16/97	97-26	10/01/97
Amended	01/20/98	1998-2	01/20/98
Amended	06/16/98	1998-12 (Ord)	
Amended	09/16/98	1998-20	10/01/98
Amended	12/01/98	1998-25	12/01/98
Amended	12/15/98	1998-26	12/15/98
Amended	01/05/99	1999-01	01/05/99
Amended	08/22/99	1999-29	10/01/99
Amended	09/19/00	2000-20	10/01/00
Amended	09/26/01	2001-19	10/01/01
Amended	09/30/02	2002-21	10/01/02
Amended	09/30/03	2003-25	10/01/03
Amended	09/27/04	2004-27	10/01/04
Amended	09/26/05	2005-29	10/01/05
Amended	09/27/06	2006-36	10/01/06

October 01, 2008

	DATE	RESOLUTION NO.	EFFECTIVE DATE
Amended	09/26/07	2007-37	10/01/07
Amended	09/24/08	2008-47	10/01/08

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CATEGORY	CODE CHAPTER	PAGE
ADULT ENTERTAINMENT	7-51	1
Application & Regulatory fee	7-51	ı
ALARM SYSTEMS	<i>7</i> -111	1
Registration & False Alarms - Penalties	7-111	'
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES	5	1
Regulatory Fees, Application Fee, Nightclubs,	O	·
Special Privilege, Holidays, Sunday Sales		
AMBULANCE (See FIRE/RESCUE)		
ANTENNAE, RADIO AND COMMUNICATION TOWERS		
(SEE PLANNING & ZONING)		
BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION	8	2
Contractors Registration, Permit Fees		
BUSINESS TAX RECEIPTS	18	7
Application fee, Businesses & Professions		
Flea Market Vendor Permits, Home Occupations		
Penalty, Delinquency, Firearms Sales, Racing		
CEMETERY FEES	10	18
CHECKS, DISHONORED	2	18
CODE COMPLIANCE CITATIONS	9-5	19
COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS		19
CONCURRENCY EVALUATION (See PLAN. & ZONING)		
CONDITIONAL USE (See PLANNING & ZONING)		
CONDOMINIUM CONVERSION (See PLANNING & ZONING	•	
COPYING FEES	10-62	20
CREDIT REPORT		20
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW (See PLANNING & ZONING)		
FINES FOR STOPPING, STANDING, PARKING		
VIOLATIONS (See POLICE DEPARMENT)	_	
FIRE/RESCUE DEPARTMENT	8	20
Fire Inspection Fees, New Construction,		
Annual Inspections, Fire Systems Testing	10	00
Flow Tests	10	22
Hazardous Material Permits and Certificates	8	22
Hazardous Material Clean-up	11	22
Rescue Services FRANCHISE AND CONTRACT FEES	3-19	24 24
GARBAGE & TRASH	32	24
Code Enforcement Activity, Disposal Permits	32	24
Hauling Permits, Application Fee		
Late Charges, Minimum Permit Fee		
Yardage Charges, Non-Residential Collection Fees		
Rental of Containers, Residential Collection		
Rolling Out Containers, Special Collection Charges		
Additional Service, Bulk Items & Loose Debris		
Damaged Containers, Non-curbside Collection		
Special Trip Charge, Yard Waste Collection		
LIENS	10-61	27
Mitigation Application, Service & Utility Bills		

CATEGORY	CODE CHAPTER	PAGE
All Other Liens, Recording, Service Charge		
Satisfaction (Release), Search Fee		
MINIBUS FEES		27
MURALS (See PLANNING & ZONING - Signs)		
NEWSRACKS		27
OUTDOOR DINING (See PLANNING & ZONING)		
PARADE PERMIT	28	27
PARKING FINES (See POLICE DEPARTMENT)		
PARKING METERS		27
PARKS AND RECREATION	20	28
Park Facility Rentals, Camp Programs, Concessions		
After School Tutorial Program, Swimming Pool		
Bocce Court, Tennis Facility		
PASSPORT		33
PAYMENTS (See TELEPHONE SERVICE FEE - Credit Card		
Transactions)		
PENALTIES, CIVIL CITATIONS (SEE CODE ENFORCEMENT)		0.4
PLANNING & ZONING	App.A	34
Antennae, Radio, Communication Towers,		
Appeals & Reconsiderations, Concurrency Evaluation		
Condominiums Conversion of rentals to condo,		
Development Review, Planned Development District		
Dumpster Enclosure Waiver, Petition filing fees, nonconforming use, rezoning & plan amendments,		
Platting & Subdivision, Public Improvements Inspection,		
Redevelopment Area Modification, Rezoning Applicati		
Sidewalk Café, Signs, Exterior Lighting, Zoning Review &		
Variance & Conditional Use Application, Waiver, Spec	•	
Noncommercial Murals, Zoning Division Fees, Approval		
POLICE DEPARTMENT	EXTOTISION TOO	40
Fines For non moving volations & vehicle inspections, et	tc	10
REDEVELOPMENT AREA MODIFICATION (See PLANNING & 2		
RESCUE SERVICES (See FIRE/RESCUE)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
RIGHTS-OF-WAY VACATION (See VACATION)		
SEWER (See UTILITIES)		
SIDEWALK CAFE (See PLANNING & ZONING)		
SIGNS		
Sign (Building) Permits	8	4
Planning & Zoning App.A		38
Towing	28	41
SOLICITATIONS (Charitable & Commercial)		40
SOLID WASTE (See GARBAGE & TRASH)		
SPECIAL EVENTS (See TEMPORARY USE)		
SUBSTANCE ABUSE FACILITY	18	41
TELEPHONE SERVICE FEE - Credit Card Transactions		41
TEMPORARY USES	32-701	41
TENNIS (See PARKS & RECREATION)		
TOW AWAY SIGNS	28	41
TOWING VEHICLES FROM PRIVATE PROPERTY	28	42

CATEGORY	CODE CHAPTER	PAGE
TRASH (See GARBAGE & TRASH)		
TREES	29	42
Appeals to City Commission, Removal, Relocation Varianc	es	
UTILITIES	30	42
Sewer Service, Stormwater Drainage Fee, Water Service,		
Connection Fees, Meter Deposit, Service Rates,		
Tampering Charge, Testing Meter, Bulk Rate Users,		
Fire Hydrant Rental, Fire Line Charges, Impact Fees		
VACATION OF STREETS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND EASEMENTS	25	44
VARIANCES (See item to which it pertains)		
VEHICLES	28	44
Parking & Application for Variance		
VEHICLES, INSPECTION (See POLICE DEPARTMENT)		
VEHICLE STORAGE LOT		44
WATER (See UTILITIES)		
ZONING (See PLANNING & ZONING)		

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
ADULT ENTERTAINMENT	(7-52)		
Application fee Regulatory fee	7-56	100.00 500.00	
ALARM SYSTEMS	Art. III (7-1	11)	
Registration - Initial			2008-47
Business		100.00	
Residential		50.00	
Annual Renewal - Burglar or Fire			2008-47
Business		60.00	2000 17
Residential		20.00	
Double Renewal Fee - Late Registration		20.00	2008-47
Business		200.00	2000-47
		100.00	
Residential			0000 47
Penalty - Notice to Appear (NTA)	D	100.00	2008-47
Annual Renewal Surcharge for Excess Alarm	Responses		2008-47
Residential		2.22	
1 to 3 Alarm Responses		0.00	
4 to 6 Alarm Responses		50.00	
7 to 9 Alarm Responses		100.00	
10+ Alarm Responses		1,250.00	
Commercial			
1 to 3 Alarm Responses		0.00	
4 to 6 Alarm Responses		75.00	
7 to 9 Alarm Responses		175.00	
10+ Alarm Responses		2,500.00	
Replacement Decal Fee		5.00	94-26
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES	(Ch. 5)		
Nightclubs - Extended Hours	5-9		
Regulatory Application fee		350.00	98-20
4:00 a.m. license (Based on Occupancy	Capacity X)	14.00	01-19
6:00 a.m. license (Based on Occupancy		14.00	01-19
Special Privilege-Holidays	5-4(c)		J,
Application fee	5 1(5)	50.00	
Fee per day		100.00	
Sunday Sales application annual fee	5-4(b)	500.00	2003-25
Weekend application annual fee	J-4(D)	500.00	2003-25
Variance - Distances	5 Z/U\	250.00	2003-25
variatice - Distalices	5-6(H)	230.00	2003-23

October 1, 2008 Page 1 Ver. 1.1

	CODE		DECO
CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
BUILDING & HOUSING INSPECTION FEE SCHEDULE (Se	ee note A)		
ANNUAL INSPECTION FEE:	! <b>f</b> :!\		
Multiple Residence (H) Occupancy (excludes si	ngie-tamily)	FO 00	
(a) Up to and including 25 units		50.00 80.00	
(b) 26 to 50 units (c) 51 units and over		120.00	
Commercial and Industrial		120.00	
Minimum fee of \$30.00 for locations over 3,0	00 sauare fe	et	
each inspection. \$25.00 per hour for each	•		
of inspection of part thereof.		1001	
Structural:		\$25.00	
Mechanical:		\$25.00	
Plumbing:		\$25.00	
Electrical:		\$25.00	
Locations up to 1,000 square feet:		\$50.00	
Locations over 1,000 square feet to 3,000 sq	quare feet:	\$100.00	
APPROVAL EXTENSION FEE: (See Planning & Zoning) (Including Building or Code Enforcement Relat	ed Approva	•	
Extension by Commission		350.00	
Extension by Director			
Residential		75.00	
Commercial		150.00	
BUILDING PERMITS			
BUILDING (STRUCTURAL) PERMITS: (RESIDENTIAL)			
Minimum permit fee (For all work valued up to	•	•	2008-47
. Additional work to be charged as follows, on a	a cumulative	•	ium Fee:
(1) Work valued from \$1,000 to \$10,000		1.0%	
(2) Work valued from \$1,000 001 to \$2,000 (3) Work valued from \$1,000 001 to \$2,000 (	000	2.0%	
<ul><li>(3) Work valued from \$1,000,001 to \$2,000,0</li><li>(4) Work valued in excess of \$2,000,000</li></ul>	)00	1.5% 1.0%	
(4) Work valued in excess or \$2,000,000		1.0%	
MECHANICAL PERMITS: (RESIDENTIAL)			
Minimum permit fee (For all work valued up to	•	•	2008-47
Additional work to be charged as follows, on a	i cumulative	·	um Fee:
(1) Work valued from \$1,000 to \$10,000		1.0%	
(2) Work valued from \$1,000 101 to \$2,000 (3) Work valued from \$1,000 001 to \$2,000 (	000	2.0% 1.5%	
<ul><li>(3) Work valued from \$1,000,001 to \$2,000,0</li><li>(4) Work valued in excess of \$2,000,000</li></ul>	)OO	1.0%	
(4) MOIN MAIDEM III EXCESS OF \$2,000,000		1.0%	

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
PLUMBING AND GAS PERMITS: (RESIDENTIAL) Minimum permit fee (For all work valued up to Additional work to be charged as follows, or (1) Work valued from \$1,000 to \$10,000 (2) Work valued from \$10,001 to \$1,000,000 (3) Work valued from \$1,000,001 to \$2,000 (4) Work valued in excess of \$2,000,000	n a cumulative		2008-47 num Fee:
ELECTRICAL PERMITS: (RESIDENTIAL)  Minimum permit fee (For all work valued up to Additional work to be charged as follows, on (1) Work valued from \$1,000 to \$10,000 (2) Work valued from \$10,001 to \$1,000,000 (3) Work valued from \$1,000,001 to \$2,000 (4) Work valued in excess of \$2,000,000	n a cumulative 00	•	2008-47 num Fee:
ROOFING PERMITS: (RESIDENTIAL)  Minimum permit fee (For all work valued up to Additional work to be charged as follows, or (1) Work valued from \$1,000 to \$10,000 (2) Work valued from \$10,001 to \$1,000,000 (3) Work valued from \$1,000,001 to \$2,000 (4) Work valued in excess of \$2,000,000	n a cumulative 00	•	2008-47 num Fee:
BUILDING (STRUCTURAL) PERMITS: (COMMERCIA Minimum permit fee (For all work valued up the Additional work to be charged as follows, on (1) Work valued from \$1,000 to \$10,000 (2) Work valued from \$10,001 to \$1,000,000 (3) Work valued from \$1,000,001 to \$2,000 (4) Work valued in excess of \$2,000,000	to \$1,000 total n a cumulative 00		2008-47 num Fee:
MECHANICAL PERMITS: (COMMERCIAL)  Minimum permit fee (For all work valued up to Additional work to be charged as follows, on (1) Work valued from \$1,000 to \$10,000 (2) Work valued from \$10,001 to \$1,000,000 (3) Work valued from \$1,000,001 to \$2,000 (4) Work valued in excess of \$2,000,000	n a cumulative 00	•	2008-47 num Fee:

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
PLUMBING AND GAS PERMITS: (COMMERCIAL) Minimum permit fee (For all work valued up to Additional work to be charged as follows, on (1) Work valued from \$1,000 to \$10,000 (2) Work valued from \$10,001 to \$1,000,00 (3) Work valued from \$1,000,001 to \$2,000 (4) Work valued in excess of \$2,000,000	a cumulative		2008-47 ium Fee:
ELECTRICAL PERMITS: (COMMERCIAL)  Minimum permit fee (For all work valued up to Additional work to be charged as follows, on (1) Work valued from \$1,000 to \$10,000 (2) Work valued from \$10,001 to \$1,000,000 (3) Work valued from \$1,000,001 to \$2,000 (4) Work valued in excess of \$2,000,000	a cumulative	•	2008-47 ium Fee:
ROOFING PERMITS: (COMMERCIAL)  Minimum permit fee (For all work valued up to Additional work to be charged as follows, on (1) Work valued from \$1,000 to \$10,000 (2) Work valued from \$10,001 to \$1,000,00 (3) Work valued from \$1,000,001 to \$2,000 (4) Work valued in excess of \$2,000,000	a cumulative	•	2008-47 num Fee:
SIGN PERMITS:  Minimum permit fee - new sign Each additional sign Plus 1.5% of job cost over first \$1,000. Grand opening permit fee for Banners & Signs	5	42.00 15.00	94-26 01-19 2002-04
Up to 14 days Each additional day	25.00 25.00/eac	h	
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES: (RESIDENTIAL  1. Business Tax receipt inspection or Re-inspection in progress per discipline Disapproved Inspection penalty fee, per discipline Plus \$25 in addition to each re-inspection fee 2. Job construction plan replacement (See Sea (a) Contractor must pay cost of printing (b) Contractor must also pay an administration	on of work ipline rch Fee)	\$70.00 \$70.00	2008-47
<ul><li>3. Permit card replacement</li><li>4. Change of contractor, transfer of Permit 25% permit fee</li></ul>	of original	10.00	

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
<ul><li>5. Expired permit - Permit fee to be based on to original Permit Fee (may be waived by the B</li><li>6. Any charge not specifically covered shall be</li></ul>	Building Officia	I)	
standard hourly service rate with a minimum 7. Annual Premises Permit (for residential and c Residential		50.00/hr ildings):	2008-47
First trade (per building) Each additional trade (per b Commercial	uilding)	300.00 200.00	
Building under 100,000 sq. ft. First trade Each additional trade Building over 100,000 sq. ft.		100.00 400.00	
First trade  Each additional trade		2,500.00 500.00	
8. Pre & Re-Inspections/Special Inspections (O Regular Hours \$85/hr. or current consultant rate, whiche with a (4) hr. minimum	·	tions)	2006-36
Overtime Hours \$128/hr. or current consultant rate, which with a (4) hr. minimum	never is higher,		2006-36
PENALTY FEE – Non-permitted Work: (Residential & Fee set forth below plus double permit fee for First Offense		250.00	2008-47
Second Offense		500.00	
ENGINEERING REVIEW FEE Driveways costing less than \$5,000 For each additional \$1,000 over \$5,000 Sidewalks Costing less than \$1,000 For each additional \$1,000		150.00 45.00 50.00 45.00	2008-47 2008-47 2008-47 2008-47
Minor Developments Construction Costs less than \$100,000 Each additional \$100,000 Major Developments		600.00 400.00	2008-47 2008-47
Minimum Fee First \$1,000,000 of construction cost of site All additional construction cost of site wo		\$200,000.00 .75% .40%	2008-47 2008-47 2008-47
GREASE TRAP PERMITS  Annual permits which may include fee for re	e-inspection	120.00	2008-47

October 1, 2008 Page 5 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
ISSUANCE OF ORIGINAL CERTIFICATES OF OCCUP	ANCY OR COM	apletion:	2008-47
(a) Single Family or Each Townhouse Unit Per Unit		200.00	
(B) Multiple Residential (including but not lir	mited to Two Fo	amily Dwellings, Ap	artments,
First Unit		200.00	
Each Additional Unit		50.00	
(C) Group "C" (Commercial) Occupancy of Building Code.	as defined in th	e current edition o	f the Florida
Minimum Base fee (up to 3,000 sq.	. ft)	400.00	
Additional area over 3,000 sq. ft. (per sq.	ft.)	0.025	
PROCESSING FEE/PLAN REVIEW FEE: (See Note Dry-Run Plan Review Fee (for plan review prior		•	
First page		300.00	2008-47
Hourly rate per discipline		100.00/hr	2008-47
Not credited toward permit	fees)		
Minimum processing fee	•	50.00	2003-25
Maximum processing fee not to exceed fee with a maximum of \$25,000.	50% of the peri	mit	
Processing fees: (By estimated cost or fraction Minimum processing residential fee (75.00)	•	jects over \$10,000)	2008-47
a. New construction per \$10,000 estimate	•	100.00/hr (p	er trade)
b. Additions per \$10,000 estimated cost		100.00/hr (p	,
c. Alterations (other) per \$10,000 estima Minimum processing commercial fee (85.00		100.00/hr (p	er trade)
a. New construction per \$10,000 estimate	, ,	100.00/hr (p	er trade)
b. Additions per \$10,000 estimated cost		100.00/hr (p	
c. Alterations (other) per \$10,000 estima	ted cost	100.00/hr (p	er trade)
Change of Plan (COP): Plans revised after peri	mit is issued		
Minimum processing fee (50.00) plus:			
a. plus fee per hour, per reviewer		\$100.00/hr	2008-47
Subsequent Plan Review Fee - Fee charged fo	r second and		
subsequent reviews if review comments not		00/HR(per Trade)	2007-37
MISCELLANEOUS BUILDING PERMITS: for driveworks shutters, fences, dumpster enclosures, paven trailer installations, tents, boatlifts, docks, sear	nent seal coatii walls, awnings,		
screen enclosures, and miscellaneous repairs	5	FO 00	0000 05
Minimum Permit fee (Residential)		50.00	2003-25

October 1, 2008 Page 6 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Minimum Permit fee (Commercial)		60.00	2003-25
(For all work valued up to \$1,000 to	•	ativa basis alus M	inimum
Additional work to be charged as follows		•	
(1) Work valued from \$1,000 to	•	1.0%	2008-47
(2) Work valued from \$10,001	•	2.0%	
(3) Work valued from \$1,000,0	01 to \$2,000,0	00 1.5%	
(4) Work valued in excess of \$	2,000,000	1.0%	
SEARCH FEES for plans deposited in archives NON	I-REFUNDABLE	35.00	

#### Note A:

**Estimated Costs**: For the purpose of arriving at the Building Permit fee, building estimated costs include all systems. Assigned contract (including all trades) shall be used for the purpose of determining the actual construction cost, or the estimated total construction cost (including all sub-trades) of the building may be computed per the current edition of Cost Data, as published by the R.S. Means Company, Inc. whichever is greater. This figure will then be used to compute all permit fees for each trade requiring permits.

**Refunds:** No refund shall be made where any work has commenced. Exceptions- Calculation errors.

**Non-Refundable Processing Fees/Plan Review Fees:** Non refundable Plan Review Fees shall be paid prior to plans being reviewed at the time the plans are submitted to the Building Division. The maximum processing fee not to exceed 100% of the total cost of the plan review fee shall be paid up-front. This amount will be credited toward the account during the final processing of the permit. Permits not purchased within 60 days after date of notification to applicant, pursuant to Florida Building Code 2004 Edition, Section 105.6.1.6.2, will become null and void. The plan review fee will not be refunded or credited toward a new application.

BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT  Application fee (Nonrefundable) Businesses, Occupations or Professions:	(Ch. 18) 21.00	2008-22 2008-22
MINIMUM OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE FEE	26.00	2008-22
ABSTRACTORS OF TITLE: Each individual firm or corp conducting business of abstracting titles, either in ADVERTISING:		2008-22
(a) Agency, agents, canvassers, or solicitors (who applicable classification), includes "Welcome service & public relations, each agent		2008-22
(b) Aerial advertising: \$5 per trip or six-month lice		2008-22
(c) Person distributing circulars, pamphlets or oth matter, except local merchants advertising in	ner advertising	

October 1, 2008 Page 7 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
their own goods & merchandise. (Not	to be placed or h	nanded	
into autos or thrown on streets, placed	l under doors		
only, police I. D. required)		96.00	2008-22
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES: vendors not serving	g food	14.00	2008-22
AMUSEMENT MACHINE ESTABLISHMENTS:			
Establishments which have amusement m	achines as either		
principal use		638.00	2008-22
AMUSEMENT MACHINES. Electric game mac			
including video games; other amusemen		~	
but not limited to jukeboxes, pinball or an	•		
machine, other than those dispensing me			
or otherwise, license must be displayed or	n each machine:		
(a) Distributor (other than radio or TV)		192.00	2008-22
Each machine in service		39.00	2008-22
(b) Radio or TV distributor		64.00	2008-22
Each machine in service		1.83	2008-22
(c) No occupational license fee shall be p	•	ct to	
amusement Machines installed in mul			
containing 5 or more units, where such			
maintained therein on temporary bas	•		
days in any calendar year.); provided			
or maintenance every such machine		ned to	
City Clerk who shall maintain a record			
AMUSEMENT PARKS: Circus & Carnival; perso			
parks within which are operated merr	. •		
theatrical & other exhibitions, shows &	•		
for devices, shows, exhibitions & all oth			0000 00
amusement permanently carried on ir	n such park	1,277.00	2008-22
ANIMAL GROOMING SERVICE		64.00	2008-22
APARTMENTS, BOARDING AND ROOMING HO			
(a) Two rooms or apartments (duplexes)	N	No charge	
(b) Over two rooms, each room		3.86	2008-22
(c) Over two apartments, each apartmen	<b>1</b> †	3.86	2008-22
AQUARIUM		96.00	2008-22
ARCHERY RANGE		1,277.00	2008-22
ARMOURED CARS		128.00	2008-22
ARMS: Dealers in, including pistols, bowie kni	_	ass	
knuckles, Springfield rifles or dirk knives, sh	all register name		
of person to whom such article was sold		256.00	2008-22
AUCTION GALLERY		1,595.00	2008-22
AUCTION SHOPS: Owners or managers temp	-	-	
for each place of business (in addition to	auctioneer's fee		2008-22
AUCTION, REAL ESTATE (per day)		256.00	2008-22
AUCTIONEERS: For each day actually working	g	64.00	2008-22
AUTO DRIVING SCHOOL		128.00	2008-22
AUTO RENTAL OR LEASING:			

October 1, 2008 Page 8 Ver. 1.1

(a) Three vehicles or less (b) Each additional vehicle AUTOMOBILE AGENCIES: Or persons engaged in sale of auto auto trucks, shall pay for each place of business AUTOMOBILE GARAGES: For keeping, storing, caring for, repai autos or other motor vehicles, belonging to public AUTOMOBILE MECHANIC: Providing tune-up service (no oil ch at residence of owner. Must have business address in City AUTO SHIPPING AGENCY OR DRIVEWAYSERVICE (\$5,000 surety bond) AUTO TAG AGENCY	256.00 ring 128.00	2008-22 2008-22 2008-22
(b) Each additional vehicle  AUTOMOBILE AGENCIES: Or persons engaged in sale of auto auto trucks, shall pay for each place of business  AUTOMOBILE GARAGES: For keeping, storing, caring for, repai autos or other motor vehicles, belonging to public  AUTOMOBILE MECHANIC: Providing tune-up service (no oil chat residence of owner. Must have business address in City  AUTO SHIPPING AGENCY OR DRIVEWAYSERVICE  (\$5,000 surety bond)  AUTO TAG AGENCY  BAGGAGE WAGONS OR DRAYS: Including moving companie	25.00 ring 128.00 ange) 96.00	2008-22 2008-22 2008-22
auto trucks, shall pay for each place of business AUTOMOBILE GARAGES: For keeping, storing, caring for, repair autos or other motor vehicles, belonging to public AUTOMOBILE MECHANIC: Providing tune-up service (no oil chart residence of owner. Must have business address in City AUTO SHIPPING AGENCY OR DRIVEWAYSERVICE (\$5,000 surety bond) AUTO TAG AGENCY  BAGGAGE WAGONS OR DRAYS: Including moving companie	256.00 ring 128.00 ange) 96.00	2008-22
autos or other motor vehicles, belonging to public AUTOMOBILE MECHANIC: Providing tune-up service (no oil ch at residence of owner. Must have business address in City AUTO SHIPPING AGENCY OR DRIVEWAYSERVICE (\$5,000 surety bond) AUTO TAG AGENCY  BAGGAGE WAGONS OR DRAYS: Including moving companie	128.00 ange) 96.00	
at residence of owner. Must have business address in City AUTO SHIPPING AGENCY OR DRIVEWAYSERVICE (\$5,000 surety bond) AUTO TAG AGENCY  BAGGAGE WAGONS OR DRAYS: Including moving companie	96.00	0000 00
AUTO SHIPPING AGENCY OR DRIVEWAYSERVICE (\$5,000 surety bond) AUTO TAG AGENCY  BAGGAGE WAGONS OR DRAYS: Including moving companie		2008-22
AUTO TAG AGENCY  BAGGAGE WAGONS OR DRAYS: Including moving companie		2008-22
BAGGAGE WAGONS OR DRAYS: Including moving companie		
	64.00	2008-22
	S,	
doing freight, transport transfer business, when motor	or (400	2008-22
vehicles are used in such business (parcel delivery), each c BAKERIES: Owner or manager of	car 64.00 96.00	2008-22
BANKS: Banks & trust companies, persons doing banking busing		2000-22
whether incorporated or not  BARBER SHOPS:	574.00	2008-22
(a) First two chairs	64.00	2008-22
(b) Each Additional Chair	14.00	2008-22
BATHS: Owners or managers Turkish, Russian, vapor or other bo		
when operated for profit & when paying no other license	128.00	2008-22
BEAUTY PARLORS	89.00	2008-22
BICYCLE REPAIR SHOPS: Owners or managers of, who are also		
Engaged in selling bicycles, including repairs of gasoline me		
up to twenty-five (25) hp	64.00	2008-22
BILLIARD PARLORS: Kept for use or profit	128.00	2008-22
Each table	32.00	2008-22
(If one coin-operated only, see "Amusement Machines"	•	2002 22
BLOOD PRESSURE TESTING BOAT BUILDERS: Persons building boats shall be required to pa	64.00	2008-22
license tax as follows:	ıy	
(a) Building boats up to 10 tons	128.00	2008-22
(b) Building boats 10 tons & over	256.00	2008-22
BOATHOUSES: Or boatyards, owners or managers of, keeping	200.00	2000 22
boats for hire or storage	128.00	2008-22
BOAT RENTALS	64.00	2008-22
Each boat	6.62	2008-22
BOAT TAXI OPERATION (includes fee for first boat taxi)	256.00	2008-22
Each additional boat taxi	128.00	2008-22
BONDSMEN	183.00	2008-22
BOOK BINDERY: Owners or managers of	64.00	2008-22
BOTTLING WORKS AND SODA WATER FACTORIES	382.00	2008-22
BOWLING ALLEYS OR BOX BALL ALLEYS:		
Owners of or managers of, up to three alleys	128.00	2008-22
Each additional alley	14.00	2008-22

October 1, 2008 Page 9 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
BRICKYARDS: Including manufacture of concre	te blocks, etc.	128.00	2008-22
BRIDGE CLUB BROKERS:		128.00	2008-22
(a) Dealing in bonds & stocks (state registration	on required)	574.00	2008-22
(b) Dealing in insurance	, ,	192.00	2008-22
(c) Dealing in merchandise		192.00	2008-22
<ul><li>(d) Dealing in land &amp; land option</li><li>(e) Dealing in real estate (see "Real Estate")</li></ul>		192.00	2008-22
BURGLAR ALARM SYSTEMS		64.00	2008-22
CABLE T.V.		256.00	2008-22
CANTEEN: Each vehicle		64.00	2008-22
CARPENTER SHOP OR WOODWORK SHOP CAR WASH AND/OR WAXING:		96.00	2008-22
(a) Operating from established location		128.00	2008-22
(b) Mobile CATERING:		91.00	2008-22
(a) With other place of business		30.00	2008-22
(b) Not with other place of business CEMENT, CONCRETE, PLASTER OR ARTIFICIAL STO	ONE:	61.00	2008-22
Manufacturers of, or contractors dealing in		122.00	2008-22
CHRISTMAS TREES (Clean-up bond required)		64.00	2008-22
CIGARS AND TOBACCOS: Dealers in, wholesale CLAIMS AND COLLECTION AGENCIES:	and retail	64.00	2008-22
Not taxed as banks & lawyers, each agent		128.00	2008-22
CLOTHING: Dealers in second-hand, each plac	е	96.00	2008-22
CLOTHING ALTERATIONS		64.00	2008-22
COIN DEALERS		64.00	2008-22
COMMISSION MERCHANTS:	ommission only	07.00	2009 22
(a) Handling shipments on consignment or co (b) Carrying a stock of merchandise, fruits, ve	egetables, truck,		2008-22
etc., who buy & sell outright retail or whol COMMISSION MERCHANTS OF PRODUCE:		96.00	2008-22
Not maintaining place of business in City of F	ialianaale, but	(4.00	2002 22
delivering & selling produce CONTRACTORS:		64.00	2008-22
(a) General-Building (unlimited)	endiron & stool	128.00	2008-22
(b) Engineering-Including structure & reinforc utility installation, bridge, bulk-heading, dredging, irrigation sy	rainage excava vstem, pile-driving	g, bulk-	
heading & sea wall construction, sidewall	ks & street gradii	_	200 2 20
& paving, & similar work, either or all (c) Sub-General		128.00 96.00	200 8-22 2008-22
(d) Subcontractors and others:		, 5.55	2000 22
(1) Air conditioning & refrigeration		64.00	2008-22
(2) Awning (cloth)		64.00	2008-22
(3) Carpet installation		64.00	2008-22

October 1, 2008 Page 10 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
(4) Electrical		64.00	2008-22
(5) Elevator		64.00	2008-22
(6) Floor sanding		64.00	2008-22
(7) Gas fitting, pipe fitting & heating		64.00	2008-22
(8) Jalousie		64.00	2008-22
(9) Landscape, tree surgeon and trimming		64.00	2008-22
(10) Lathing		64.00	2008-22
(11) Mason and cement		64.00	2008-22
(12) Moving & wrecking (houses)		64.00	2008-22
(13) Ornamental iron, bronze and steel		64.00	2008-22
(14) Plumbing		64.00	2008-22
(15) Painting		64.00	2008-22
(16) Plastering & cement		64.00	2008-22
(17) Plate glass & glazier		64.00	2008-22
(18) Residential contractor (2-story residen	ces maximum)	64.00	2008-22
(19) Sandblasting		64.00	2008-22
(20) Sign		64.00	2008-22
(21) Steam fitting		64.00	2008-22
(22) Steel, reinforcing		64.00	2008-22
(23) Septic tank		64.00	2008-22
(24) Sewer		64.00	2008-22
(25) Sheet metal		64.00	2008-22
(26) Sprinkler system (all kinds)		64.00 64.00	2008-22 2008-22
(27) Steel erection		64.00	2008-22
(28) Storm shutters (29) Solar water heating		64.00	2008-22
(30) Swimming pool or technician		64.00	2008-22
(31) Television installation		64.00	2008-22
(32) Tile, terrazzo & granite		64.00	2008-22
(33) Pile drivers for public hire or contracting	n	64.00	2008-22
(34) Well drilling	9	64.00	2008-22
(35) Venetian blinds		64.00	2008-22
(36) Unclassified (not included in above)		64.00	2008-22
CONCESSIONS: Candy, gum, cold drinks		64.00	2008-22
CONVALESCENT HOME		128.00	2008-22
CREDIT BUREAU		64.00	2008-22
DAIRIES AND DEALERS IN MILK, CREAM OR DAIRY (a) Delivery or selling milk to customers having			
of business (b) Vehicle delivery & selling milk or milk produ	·	64.00	2008-22
place of business in city limits, each vehicle		64.00	2008-22
DANCE HALL (Instruction)		128.00	2008-22
DIRECTORIES: Each person making or offering for	sale	96.00	2008-22
DENTAL LABORATORY DRY CLEANERS:		128.00	2008-22
(a) Cleaning, pressing, dyeing (clothes)		96.00	2008-22

October 1, 2008 Page 11 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
(b) Each agent or solicitor of out-of-town cond	cerns	96.00	2008-22
(c) Towel and/or linen supply		96.00	2008-22
DYE WORKS AND STEAM CLEANERS: (Carpet clea	aners)	64.00	2008-22
ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER COMPANIES:			
Manufacturing or distributing electric current		382.00	2008-22
EMPLOYMENT AGENCY		96.00	2008-22
EXPRESS COMPANIES		256.00	2008-22
EXTERMINATORS (State license needed)		128.00	2008-22
EXHIBITION: Where fee charged or sale of goods	(license for		
every event required-no half year)		64.00	2008-22
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: Sales & Service		96.00	2008-22
FISH MARKET: Handling fish & poultry		96.00	2008-22
FLEA MARKET: (Conditional use; Commission app	roval)	1,914.00	2008-22
Vendor Permits (each space)		1.30/Day	
FLORISTS OR DEALERS IN FLOWERS		64.00	2008-22
FORTUNE TELLERS  Application Fee		110.00	2008-22
License Fee		348.00	2008-22
FRUITS AND VEGETABLES:		340.00	2000-22
		64.00	2008-22
<ul><li>(a) Retail place of business</li><li>(b) Trucks or moving vehicles selling Wholesale</li></ul>	or rotail fruits		2000-22
vegetables not raised by owner of vehicle			
of business maintained within city limits	& 110 local pla	128.00	2008-22
(c) Selling from freight cars		128.00	2008-22
(d) Selling from push cart		64.00	2008-22
FUNERAL HOMES		128.00	2008-22
		192.00	2006-22
FURNITURE DEALERS: (Secondhand, including disp FURNITURE REFINISHERS	Josai salesj	64.00	2006-22
TORINIONE REFINISTIERS		04.00	2000-22
GAMES AND DEVICES: See "Amusement Machine	es"		
GARBAGE AND WASTE		192.00	2008-22
GARDENING		64.00	2008-22
GAS COMPANIES:			
<ul><li>(a) Manufacturing, distributing or selling gas th</li><li>(b) Selling or distributing bottled gas (merchar</li></ul>		382.00	2008-22
if equipment sold)	iis iicerise requ	64.00	2008-22
GASOLINE: Wholesale dealers in, each place of	husiness	128.00	2008-22
GASOLINE SERVICE STATIONS (Merchants' license		120.00	2000-22
merchandise sold other than petroleum produ	•	51.00	2008-22
·	ocisj.	14.00	2008-22
Each pump GOLF COURSE:		14.00	2000-22
	camo promiso	510.00	2008-22
(a) Including pro shop & driving range - all on	same brennse	s 510.00 64.00	2008-22
(b) Miniature GOLF RANGES		192.00	2008-22
		64.00	2008-22
GREETING CARDS		04.00	2008-22

October 1, 2008 Page 12 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
GUARD AGENCY, SECURITY OR WATCHMAN		64.00	2008-22
HALLS FOR HIRE		192.00	2008-22
HAT CLEANING AND BLOCKING		64.00	2008-22
HATCHERIES		128.00	2008-22
HEALTH SALON		128.00	2008-22
HOME MAINTENANCE SERVICE (Not janitorial)		64.00	2008-22
HOME OCCUPATION (Restricted)		50% of lis	
HOSPITAL FOR ANIMALS: (operated by a duly HOSPITALS:	licensed veterin	arian) 128.00	2008-22
(a) General (other than psychiatric)		128.00	2008-22
(b) Psychiatric (by commission action)		192.00	2008-22
ICE CREAM:		100.00	0000 00
(a) Manufacturing of, selling at wholesale.		128.00	2008-22
(b) Parlor		64.00	2008-22
(c) Street wagons or carts, selling retail, for ICE FACTORIES: Including cold storage plants			2008-22
therewith & right to sell wholesale. & retail		128.00	2008-22
ICE VENDING MACHINES		32.00	2008-22
ICE WAGONS: Peddling on streets not owned	1 & operated by		2000 00
factories who pay license., each		64.00 96.00	2008-22 2008-22
INSURANCE ACENTS: Each agent or Solicitor /	rasidanaal aaah		2000-22
INSURANCE AGENTS: Each agent or Solicitor ( or solicitor of same company INSURANCE COMPANIES:	residence) edci	64.00	2008-22
(a) Including fire, accident, liability, life, sur	ety 8 nlate alass	•	
each company	ery & plate glas.	192.00	2008-22
(b) Sick & funeral benefit companies or ass	sociations each		2008-22
INSURANCE RATE MAKERS OR RATE	occianions, caem		
AGENT: Traveling		64.00	2008-22
INTERIOR DECORATORS: (Insurance required)		128.00	2008-22
JANITORIAL SERVICE AND MAID SERVICE		96.00	2008-22
JEWELRY: (Other merchandise sales, See "Mer	rchant")	192.00	2008-22
JEWELRY BROKERS: Lending on jewelry pledge	ed for debt &		
not general pawn brokerage business		382.00	2008-22
JUNK DEALERS:			
(a) Having local place of bus.		128.00	2008-22
(b) Itinerant, each vehicle		192.00	2008-22
KEROSENE DEALERS: Solicitors, agents or distrib	outors selling	07.00	2000 00
and delivering from vehicles		96.00	2008-22
LABOR UNION ORGANIZATIONS		318.00	2008-22
LANDSCAPING: Gardening		64.00	2008-22
LAND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY		128.00	2008-22

October 1, 2008 Page 13 Ver. 1.1

0.1750.000	CODE	FEE	RESO.
CATEGORY	SECTION	AMOUNT	OR ORD.
LAUNDRIES: See "Dry Cleaners":			
(a) Coin-operated, up to 20 machines		96.00	2008-22
(b) Each additional machine		3.31	2008-22
LIGHTNING RODS: Dealers permanently located o	r nonresider		2008-22
LOAN AGENTS:			2000 22
(a) Personal, household, automotive		192.00	2008-22
(b) Not taxed as bankers or lawyers, loaning or	real		
estate, each agent		192.00	2008-22
LOCKSMITHS AND TRUNK REPAIRERS: Who pay no	other license	es 64.00	2008-22
LUMBER DEALERS:			
(a) Carrying stock on hand and selling at retail		192.00	2008-22
(b) Buying or selling on commission or exporting	J	192.00	2008-22
LUNCH STANDS: (No table seating)		64.00	2008-22
MACHINE SHOPS: Repair shops or blacksmith shop	2(	96.00	2008-22
MANICURIST: Each	.5	64.00	2008-22
MASSEUR/MASSEUSE		64.00	2008-22
Each assistant		25.00	2008-22
MAIL ORDER: (No stock)		64.00	2008-22
MANUFACTURERS		128.00	2008-22
MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE		128.00	2008-22
MARINA		1,277.00	2008-22
Each Boat Slip		96.00	2008-22
MEAT MARKETS		128.00	2008-22
MEDICAL CLINICS: (Licensed physician required)		256.00	2008-22
MERCHANTS: Store-keepers and dealers in goods,	wares and		
(a) Retail stock less than\$1,000.00		64.00	2008-22
(b) Retail stock \$1,000.00 to \$3,000.00		96.00	2008-22
(c) Retail stock \$3,000.01 to \$10,000.00		192.00	2008-22
(d) Retail stock \$10,001.01 to \$20,000.00		229.00	2008-22
(e) Retail stock \$20,000.01 to \$50,000.00		287.00	2008-22
(f) Retail stock \$50,000.01 to \$100,000.00		382.00	2008-22
(g) Retail stock 100,000.01 to 250,000.00		543.00	2008-22
(h) Retail stock 250,000.01 to 500,000.00		797.00	2008-22
(i) Retail stock over 500,000.00		1,277.00	2008-22
MOBILE HOME PARK: Each trailer space		3.81	2008-22
mobile home sales		192.00	2008-22
MONUMENTS AND TOMBSTONES		64.00	2008-22
MOTION PICTURE HOUSES, THEATRES OR DRIVE-INS		256.00	2008-22
MOTORCYCLES: Dealers in		96.00	2008-22
MUSICAL DEVICES: See "Amusement Machines"			
Musical installation of wired service		256.00	2008-22
NEWSSTANDS		64.00	2008-22
NIGHTCLUBS AND CABARETS: Serving soft drinks, m	neals, dancir		
or other amusement:	-	_	
(a) 4:00 license		382.00	2008-22
\ <i>I</i>			

October 1, 2008 Page 14 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
(b) Additional fee 6:00 license		382.00	2008-22
NURSERIES: Plants, trees, shrubs, etc.		64.00	2008-22
NURSERIES: Child care		64.00	2008-22
NURSING HOMES		128.00	2008-22
OWNER-BUILDER		128.00	2008-22
PAINTERS AND PAPER HANGERS:			
Contracting and not doing their own work		64.00	2008-22
PAINTS: Manufacturers of		128.00	2008-22
PAINT AND BODY SHOPS		128.00	2008-22
PARKING LOTS: Renting parking			
space by the hour, day, or			
for a longer period:			
(a) 1 to 25 rental spaces		64.00	2008-22
(b) Over 25 spaces		128.00	2008-22
PARKING, VALET: See "Valet Parking"			
PATENT RIGHTS: Any person selling any paten	t right or the righ		
to sell any patent right		128.00	2008-22
PAWNBROKERS		638.00	2008-22
PEDDLERS		128.00	2008-22
PET SHOP: Birds, fish and pets (For grooming, s	see "Animal Groo		2008-22
PHARMACY: Drugs, prescriptions		128.00	2008-22
PHOTOGRAPHERS		64.00	2008-22
PHOTOGRAPHERS' AGENT: Solicitor or distribut	or	128.00	2008-22
PIANO TUNERS		64.00	2008-22
PRINTING		96.00	2008-22
PRIVATE SCHOOLS		128.00	2008-22
PROFESSIONALS: (License assessed against ed corporation; each individual must acquire a			
(1) Accountants	separare licerise	217.00	2008-22
(2) Analytical		217.00	2008-22
(3) Architects		217.00	2008-22
(4) Artists		217.00	2008-22
(5) Auditors		217.00	2008-22
(6) Attorneys-at-law (must be listed with Flo	orida Bar)	217.00	2008-22
(7) Chiropodists	maa barj	217.00	2008-22
(8) Chiropractors		217.00	2008-22
(9) Christian Science healers or practitione	rc	217.00	2008-22
10) Civil engineers & surveyors	13	217.00	2008-22
(11) Colonic irrigationists & physiotherapists		217.00	2008-22
(12) Dentists		217.00	2008-22
(13) Detectives (subject to approval of police	ce chief)	217.00	2008-22
(14) Doctors (state registration required)	00001	217.00	2008-22
		<u>~ 17.00</u>	2000 22
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		217.00	2008-22
(15) Draftsmen (16) Electrical engineers		217.00 217.00	2008-22 2008-22

October 1, 2008 Page 15 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
(18) Engravers (photo)		217.00	2008-22
(19) Electrolysis		217.00	2008-22
(20) Homeopathic physicians		217.00	2008-22
(21) Laboratory technicians		217.00	2008-22
(22) Landscape architects		217.00	2008-22
(23) Mechanical engineers		217.00	2008-22
(24) Naturopaths		217.00	2008-22
(25) Optometrists and opticians or occulists		217.00	2008-22
(26) Osteopaths		217.00	2008-22
(27) Physical culture directors		217.00	2008-22
(28) Physicians		217.00	2008-22
(29) Podiatrist		217.00	2008-22
(30) Psychologists (county license required)		217.00	2008-22
(31) Physiotherapists		217.00	2008-22
(32) Surgeons		217.00	2008-22
(33) Veterinarians		217.00	2008-22
(34) Other similar professionals not specifically	mentioned	217.00	2000 22
i.e., dieticians, tree surgeons, etc.	mermonea,	217.00	2008-22
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT		217.00	2008-22
PUBLISHERS:		217.00	2000-22
		128.00	2008-22
(a) Newspaper		256.00	2008-22
(b) Tip sheets PUBLIC STENOGRAPHER		64.00	2008-22
RADIO AND/OR T.V. REPAIR SHOP OR SERVICE		64.00	2008-22
·	raonoior:	04.00	2000-22
REAL ESTATE: Including rent and rent collecting of	igericies.	128.00	2008-22
(a) Each agent or broker		32.00	2008-22
(b) Each additional member & salesman	no over ob orno o		2000-22
REPAIR SHOP: Keys, locks, knives, scissors or lawn	mower snarpe	_	2000 22
gunsmithing, motorcycle and bicycle repairs RESTAURANTS:		64.00	2008-22
(a) Seating capacity 0-30 persons		64.00	2008-22
, , , , ,		128.00	2008-22
(b) Seating capacity 31-74 persons			
(c) Seating capacity 75-149 persons		192.00	2008-22
(d) Seating capacity 150 or more persons		256.00	2008-22
(e) Drive-in		128.00	2008-22
RESEARCH LABORATORIES		128.00	2008-22
SALES OFFICE: No stock SANATORIUM: See "Convalescent Home"		64.00	2008-22
SHIP BROKERS: Including brokers in boats		128.00	2008-22
SKATING RINKS		128.00	2008-22
SODA FOUNTAINS		128.00	2008-22
STORAGE WAREHOUSE OR STORAGE ROOM:			
Conducting business of storing goods, wares	or merchandise	128.00	2008-22
SUITS: Agents taking measurements for suits (not		96.00	2008-22
5 5	,		

October 1, 2008 Page 16 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
TAILORS		96.00	2008-22
TAX COLLECTING AGENCY & CONSULTANTS		128.00	2008-22
TAXICAB OFFICE OR SHOP		64.00	2008-22
TELEGRAPH COMPANIES: With or without telet	type machines	96.00	2008-22
TELEPHONE AND SYSTEMS AND COMPANIES  On the second thousand or fraction thereo	of for each	256.00	2008-22
phone or instrument		0.05	
television and radio station		192.00	2008-22
TOUR OPERATOR		64.00	2008-22
TOWEL AND LINEN SUPPLY COMPANIES: See "I	Ory Cleaners"	64.00	2008-22
TRADING STAMP COMPANY		192.00	2008-22
TRANSFER COMPANY		128.00	2008-22
TRAVEL AGENCY TRUCK/TRAILER RENTAL OR LEASING:		128.00	2008-22
(a) Three vehicles or less		128.00	2008-22
(b) Each additional vehicle		25.00	2008-22
UNCLASSIFIED: (By commission action).			
VALET PARKING: Per location		128.00	2008-22
VENDING MACHINES: Distributing merchandis	e and service:		
(a) Operator		96.00	2008-22
(b) 1¢ vending, each machine		1.66	2008-22
(c) 5¢ vending, each machine		6.62	2008-22
(d) 10¢ vending, each machine		9.92	2008-22
(e) Over 10¢ (f) Coin-operated laundry machine (other	than in a	14.00	2008-22
licensed laundromat)	marina	3.31	2008-22
VULCANIZING: For each place of business op	erated as a vulco		2000-22
shop		64.00	2008-22
WATCHMAKERS		64.00	2008-22
WATER: Distributor or agent engaged in selling	g or delivering bo	ottled	
drinking water (see also "Vending Machine	•	64.00	2008-22
WOODYARD: Selling and distributing wood, c	oal, coke, etc.	64.00	2008-22
WORSHIP (places of): License Fee		N/C	2008-22
Application fee		21.00	2008-22
Inspection fee		35.00	2008-22
WRECKER SERVICE		64.00	2008-22
WHOLESALE JOBBER OR DISTRIBUTOR		128.00	2008-22
PENALTY, DELINQUENCY	18-39		93-17
Any license not renewed by September 30 s	shall be delinque	nt and subject to	o the following
penalties (% of license fee due):			
October 1- October 31		10%	
November 1 - November 30		15%	

October 1, 2008 Page 17 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
December 1 - December 31		20%	
January 1 - January 31		25%	
After 150 days - up to additional		250.00	93-17
·	ense fee due)	25%	
PENALTY, ADDITIONAL (if not paid within 150 days of obtain required occupational license) - up to		250.00	94-15
TRANSFER FEE (Min. \$3-Max. \$25) F.S. (% of license	e fee due)	10%	93-17
FIREARMS SALES - (See ARMS)			
RACING			
<ul> <li>Dog race meeting license tax per day for each day of racing in the City</li> </ul>		53.00	2008-22
- Horse race meeting license tax each day of I	racing in the Cit	y 158.00	2008-22
CEMETERY FEES			10-63
Burial permit		21.00	2008-47
Burial space, incl. perpetual care		/02.00	0000 47
Resident - Single		683.00	2008-47
- Double		983.00	2008-47
Nonresident - Single - Double		1,110.00 1,720.00	2008-47 2008-47
Designated Niche space (for cremations)		391.00	2008-47
Infant burial space		158.00	2008-47
Opening grave for vault or concrete liner and c	losina arave	130.00	2000-47
Adult - Resident	losing grave	263.00	2008-47
Adult - Nonresident		273.00	2008-47
Infant		79.00	2008-47
Niche (for cremations)		252.00	2008-47
Saturday burial, additional			
Resident		368.00	2008-47
Nonresident		420.00	2008-47
After 3:00 p.m. on weekdays, additional per hou	Jr		
Resident		37.00	
Nonresident		53.00	
Markers (required including installation)		120.00	96-17
Markers, installation only		80.00	96-17
Vaults			
Single-size		302.00	2008-47
Double-size		336.00	2008-47
Oversized		431.00	2008-47
CHECKS, DISHONORED	2-10.1		
Minimum fee or 5% of face amount whichever is	greater	20.00	

October 1, 2008 Page 18 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
CODE COMPLIANCE	9-5		
Civil Citations, Penalties			96-3
Payment received within 15 days of issuance			
First Violation		30.00	
Second Violation		60.00	
Subsequent Violation Payment received after 15 days		125.00	
First Violation		60.00	
Second Violation		80.00	
Subsequent Violation		150.00	
Illegal Conversion Inspections		\$500.00	2008-47
COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS			
Residential Code Compliance application fee	<del>)</del>	105.00	
(1 to 5 units) Maximum Ioan \$9,500		125.00	
(6 units or more) Maximum Ioan \$15,000 Commercial Code Compliance		250.00	
Maximum Ioan \$15,000		250.00	
Maximum Ioan \$75,000		500.00	
(Administrative fee is \$500 if any supplemental ar	mount is		
approved in addition to the base \$15,000 loan.)			
Subordination Fee – each request		100.00	2003-25
NIP Re-inspection Fee		35.00	2003-25
CONDITIONAL USE			
(See PLANNING & ZONING)			
CONDOMINIUMS, CONVERSION (See PLANNING & ZONING)			
CONSULTANT FEES			
(See PLANNING & ZONING)			
COPYING FEES - POLICE/FIRE	10-16		
Fingerprinting		10.00	2008-47
Residents Nonresidents		10.00 20.00	
Police department letters of clearance		10.00	
Identification cards, per year		10.00	
Service charge for Photographs			
Negatives pulled		10.00	
3" x 5" reproduction		Actual Cost	
5" x 7" reproduction		Actual Cost	
8" x 10" reproduction		Actual Cost	

October 1, 2008 Page 19 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
COPYING FEES - CITY DOCUMENTS	10-62		
Miscellaneous copying			
8-1/2" x 11", each page (black & white)		0.15	
8-1/2" x 11", each page (color)		0.50	2006-36
8-1/2" x 14", each page (black & white)		0.15	
8-1/2" x 14", each page (color)		0.50	2006-36
If two-sided copy, each page		0.20	
Oversize documents up to a maximum of 1	14" x 17", each p	_	
Certification		1.00	
Minimum charge for copies mailed (addition	al)	1.00	
Plans			
18" x 24" blueprints, each		15.00	2008-47
24" x 36" blueprints, each		15.00	2008-47
40" x 60" blueprints, each	Α	ctual Cost	
Design Guidelines manual		100.00	2008-47
Design Guidelines disk		25.00	2008-47
City Comprehensive Plan/EAR		100.00	2008-47
Microfilm, each page		1.00	2007-37
Tapes, DVDs each		30.00	2007-37
Financial Detail Budget document		25.00	2005-29
Program and Operations Budget document		25.00	2005-29
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report		25.00	2005-29
Healthcare Provider Book		25.00	2007-37
Heart Saver AED Book		15.00	2007-37

Charges for items other than those listed shall be determined by the City Manager. Clerical and/or Supervisory time in excess of 15 minutes shall be charged the actual costs including benefits

Fax Service Fee		
8-1/2" x 11", each page	.50	91-19
Minimum charge	5.00	91-19
Notary Service - Personal Documents	5.00	2005-29
CREDIT REPORT - Housing Applicants	15.00	99-01

## **DEVELOPMENT REVIEW (See PLANNING & ZONING)**

## FIRE/RESCUE DEPARTMENT

8-6(G-2)

# Fire inspection fees:

(a) New Construction. Fee \$0.08 per square foot gross floor area any new construction shall be levied on all new construction in City. Fee shall encompass plan review & necessary fire inspections.

Minimum fee 65.00 2008-47

(b) Fee \$0.06 per square foot gross floor area any additional alteration, repair or modification shall be levied on all additional, alteration, repairs or modification of an occupancy in city.

October 1, 2008 Page 20 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Fee shall encompass plan review & necessor	ary fire inspectio	ons.	
Minimum fee	,	65.00	2008-47
(c) Annual inspection fees-Commercial & indu	ustrial properties	S:	
1. Min.fee(up to 5,000 sq. ft.gross floor area)		65.00	2008-47
2. 5,001 sq.ft.to 10,000 sq.ft.gross floor area		75.00	2008-47
3. 10,001 sq.ft. to 15,000 sq.ft.gross floor area	d	85.00	2008-47
4. 15,001 sq.ft.to 20,000 sq.ft.gross floor area		95.00	2008-47
5. 20,001 sq.ft.to 25,000 sq.ft.gross floor area		105.00	2008-47
6. Over 25,000 sq.ft. gross floor area		115.00	2008-47
Plus \$10.00 ea.10,000 sq.ft.or portion th	nereof excess of	f 25,000 sa.ft.	
7. Fees for reinspections after violations:			
a. 1st reinspection fee	N	lo Charge	
b. 2nd reinspection fee	•	65.00	2008-47
c. 3rd reinspection fee		85.00	2008-47
d. 4th reinspection fee		150.00	2008-47
e. 5th & add.reinspec., per reinspection		200.00	2008-47
			2000
(d) Annual inspection fees-Residential propert	ies excluding sir	ngle-family home	es and duplexe
<ol> <li>3 to 25 units, apts. or rooms</li> </ol>		65.00	2008-47
2. 26 to 50 units, apts.or rooms		85.00	2008-47
3. Apts.or rooms 51 to 100 units		125.00	2008-47
Plus \$15.00 for each 50 units or portion th	nereof in excess	of 100 units	
4. Fees for reinspections after violations:			
a. 1st reinspection fee	1	No charge	
b. 2nd reinspection fee		65.00	2008-47
c. 3rd reinspection fee		85.00	2008-47
d. 4th reinspection fee		150.00	2008-47
e. 5th & add. reinspec., per reinspection		200.00	2008-47
5. The fees provided above shall also cover			
which are part of resident.property& are	e not used com	mercially.	
(e) Annual Inspection Fees- Mobile home par	ks & individ ma	bile homes:	
1. Mobile home park fee	no or in rail rail rino	75.00	2008-47
2. Fees for reinspections after violations:		70.00	2000 17
a. 1st reinspec. fee	N	No charge	
b. 2nd reinspec. fee	1	65.00	2008-47
c. 3rd reinspec. fee		85.00 85.00	2008-47
·		150.00	2008-47
d. 4th reinspec. fee			
e. 5th & add. reinspec. per reinspection	unlu)	200.00	2008-47
<ol><li>Individual mobile home (outside inspec.o</li></ol>	r iiy J	15.00	2008-47

October 1, 2008 Page 21 Ver. 1.1

	CODE ECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
(f) Fire systems testing fees.			
In add.annual inspec.fees, following fees shall a located in commercial, residential or other prop		s of following fire	systems whethe
located in commercial, residential of other prop	ocity.		
<ol> <li>Fire sprinkler system</li> </ol>		90.00	2008-47
2. Fire standpipe system		90.00	2008-47
3. Fire alarm system		90.00	2008-47
(Plus \$10 per story each story in excess of 5) 4. Smoke evacuation system		90.00	2008-47
5. Automatic fire extinguishing system (carbon		70.00	2000-47
dioxide,halon,dry chem.)		90.00	2008-47
6. Emergency generator		90.00	2008-47
7. Fire pumps		90.00	2008-47
(g) Fire Exit Drills			
1. Multiple-resident, 1-5 floors, ea.drill provided se	ec.11-17	90.00	2008-47
2. Multiple-resident (over 5 floors)		90.00	2008-47
(Plus, per floor over 5 floors)		20.00	2008-47
Flow Tests	10-16(5)	250.00	2008-47
Plan Review fees:			
(a) Minimum plan review for fire alarm system		65.00	2008-47
(b) Detectors; ion, photoelectric, heat, each		2.00	2008-47
(c) Manual activation station (Pull Box)		2.00	2008-47
(d) Flow or tamper switches, each		2.00	2008-47
<ul><li>(e) Phone stations, each</li><li>(f) Sprinkler system, includes review of sprinkler system.</li></ul>	tom up to 2	2.00	2008-47
Minimum fee		65.00	2008-47
Additional head, each		2.00	2008-47
(g) Standpipe system, minimum fee		65.00	2008-47
Stairwell connection, each		2.00	2008-47
Hose cabinet, each		3.00	2008-47
(h) Fixed fire suppression system, halon, wet/dry c	nemical syst		
extinguisher, etc.		65.00	2008-47
(i) Smoke evacuation system, Minimum fee		65.00	2008-47
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL PERMITS AND CERTIFICATES	8-1		
a) Sparkler Sales: Permit requires submittal of inventional plan (annual). (SFBC 5238.2)	ory and site	125.00	2008-47
b) Fireworks-Public Certification: Public display of fir under the direction of person certified by the De		as a	
fireworks "shooter" (each use). (SFBC 5238.6)		125.00	2008-47

October 1, 2008 Page 22 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
(c) Cellulose nitrate motion picture film: storage, hof more than 25 pounds (35 mm film about 5,4 motion picture film (annual). (SFBC 5246.2)			2008-47
(d) Combustible Fiber: Storage and handling of c quantities exceeding 100 cubic feet (annual)			2008-47
(e) Compressed Gases: Storage, handling or use 2,000 cubic feet of flammable gas or 6,000 cu nonflammable gas at normal temperature ar (annual). (SFBC 5235)	ubic feet of	65.00	2008-47
(f) Dry cleaning establishment: Dry cleaning by use cleaning solvents, fluids or cleaning solutions (SFBC 5239.45)		65.00	2008-47
(g) Explosives, Ammunition and Blasting Agents: Makeeping, storage, sale and transportation of eammunition and blasting agents (annual). (S	explosives,	1, 175.00	2008-47
(h) Flammable finishes, Application of: Spraying o operations utilizing on any working day more of flammable or combustible liquids (annual).	than one gal		2008-47
(i) Flammable/Combustible Liquids: Storage, hand 1A and/or 1B liquids in excess of fifteen (15) g (SFBC 5239.12)	•		2008-47
(j) Hazardous Chemicals and Flash Point Solids: Stoor use of any hazardous material as set forth in (annual).			2008-47
(k) Magnesium: Melting, casting, heat treating, mogrinding or more than 10 pounds of magnesium annual). (SFBC 5227.3)	_	day 175.00	2008-47
(I) Liquefied Petroleum Gas: Each installation of lice petroleum gas employing a container or an againterconnected containers of over 2,000 gallons capacity (annual) (SFBC 5242.2)	gregate of	65.00	2008-47
(m) Organic Coatings: Organic coating manufact making more than one gallon of an organic of working day (annual). (SFBC 5228.1)	• .		2008-47
(n) Welding or Cutting: Welding or cutting operat job sites (annual). (SFBC 5230.1)	ions, excludin	g 175.00	2008-47

October 1, 2008 Page 23 Ver. 1.1

	DDE TION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
(o) Combustible Dusts and Powders: Operation of any of flour, starch or feed mill, or plant pulverizing aluminu cocoa, plastics, magnesium, spices, sugar or other	ım, coal		
producing dust (annual). (SFBC 5248)		175.00	2008-47
* For Hazardous Materials, the maximum combined fee	cannot	exceed \$275.00.	
RESCUE SERVICES  ALS-1, with transport ALS-2, with transport BLS, with transport PLUS: per mile, pickup to hosp. if oxygen is required	-19	550.00 550.00 550.00 8.25 22.00	2008-47 2008-47 2008-47 2008-47 2008-47
FRANCHISE AND CONTRACT FEES  Bus Shelters  Owned by Franchisee  Owned by City  CATV - percent of gross subscriber revenue		700.00 800.00 5%	95-22 95-22 91-20
CATV - Franchise Application Fees (1) Initial License (2) Renewal of License (3) Transfer of License (4) Modification of License (5) Expansion of License		3,500.00 2,000.00 3,500.00 1,000.00	93-03 93-03 93-03 93-03
GARBAGE, TRASH AND RECYCLING		32-631	
Administrative Charge (Code Enforcement activity and a Notice of Violation Disposal Permits Hauling Permits 3	n issued) 2-639	50.00 50.00	2008-47
Application Fee		150.00	
Plus Minimum Permit Fee One Year Fee Less than 6 months Annual renewal/application fee		2,000.00 875.00 75.00	2008-47 98-20
Late Charges (Haulers Quarterly Reports) 5% or \$25, whichever is greater Maximum amount per quarter for late payment of	or submis	25.00 sion 50.00	91-19 91-19
Quarterly percentage of revenue charges Percentage		17.5%	2008-47

October 1, 2008 Page 24 Ver. 1.1

	CODE	FEE	RESO.
CATEGORY	SECTION	AMOUNT	OR ORD.

Non-Residential Collection Fee

32-640(a)

2008-47

DUMPSTER SERTVICE	2X	3X	4X	5x	6X	7X
1 Yard	\$119	\$180	\$239	\$295	\$354	\$428
1 Yard – Seasonal	\$60	\$90	\$119	\$148	\$177	\$207
2 Yard	\$227	\$341	\$455	\$564	\$674	\$784
2 Yard - Seasonal	\$114	\$170	\$227	\$285	\$337	\$396
2 Yard - Compacted	\$684	\$1,020	\$1,351	\$1,686	\$2,019	\$2,353
2 Yard - Com./Seasonal	\$345	\$509	\$677	\$841	\$1,008	\$1,179
3 Yard	\$318	\$475	\$633	\$788	\$944	\$1,101
3 Yard – Seasonal	\$162	\$239	\$318	\$396	\$469	\$547
3 Yard – Compacted	\$954	\$1,427	\$1,895	\$2,359	\$2,829	\$3,293
3 Yard – Com./Seasonal	\$477	\$714	\$948	\$1,180	\$1,415	\$1,647
4 Yard	\$406	\$608	\$811	\$1,011	\$1,211	\$1,409
4 Yard – Seasonal	\$201	\$308	\$406	\$508	\$604	\$706
4 Yard – Compacted	\$1,231	\$1,831	\$2,437	\$3,026	\$3,633	\$4,116
4 Yard – Com./Seasonal	\$615	\$916	\$1,219	\$1,517	\$1,817	\$2,058
6 Yard	\$623	\$916	\$1,220	\$1,519	\$1,817	\$2,121
6 Yard – Seasonal	\$310	\$459	\$608	\$762	\$911	\$1,058
6 Yard – Compacted	\$1,851	\$2,749	\$3,650	\$4,551	\$5,451	\$6,356
6 Yard – Com./Seasonal	\$926	\$1,374	\$1,825	\$2,275	\$2,726	\$3,178
8 Yard	\$823	\$1,223	\$1,626	\$2,028	\$2,421	\$2,822
8 Yard – Seasonal	\$408	\$611	\$811	\$1,011	\$1,211	\$1,409
8 Yard – Compacted	\$2,464	\$3,661	\$4,869	\$6,072	\$7,268	\$8,469
8 Yard – Com./Seasonal	\$1,233	\$1,835	\$2,435	\$3,037	\$3,635	\$4,236

SERVICE PER WEEK

Purchase of Dumpsters			
One Yard (each)		318.00	2007-37
Two Yard (each)		328.00	2007-37
Three Yard (each)		431.00	2007-37
Four Yard (each)		466.00	2007-37
Six Yard (each)		615.00	2007-37
Eight Yard (each)		710.00	2007-37
Rental of Containers (Per Mo.)	32-640(g)		
One-cubic-yard (noncompacted)	(0)	7.50	2003-25
Two-cubic-yard (noncompacted)		9.00	2003-25
Three-cubic-yard (noncompacted)		10.50	2003-25
Four-cubic-yard (noncompacted)		13.50	2003-25
Two-cubic-yard (compacted)		41.46	2007-37
Residential Collection			
Buildings, 4 or less units, per unit, per month		18.87	2008-47
Additional automated container, per month		4.25	2008-47
Additional automated pickup to 2x per week, pe	er month	9.11	2008-47

October 1, 2008 Page 25 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Buildings, 5 or more units, (Based on volume of containers and freque	See Table ency of collectio		94-26
Rolling out Containers (Per Mo.)	32-640(j)		
One container		12.30	2003-25
Each additional container		6.70	2003-25
Special Collection Charges	32-640(i)		
(In Addition To Regular Collection)			
First one-cubic-yard container		52.00	92-19
Each additional one-cubic-yard container		50.00	92-19
First two-cubic-yard container		100.00	92-19
Each additional two-cubic-yard container		87.00	92-19
First two cans of 30 gallons or less		21.00	92-19
Each additional can of 30 gallons or less		12.00	92-19
First compacted two-cubic-yard container		124.00	92-19
Each additional compacted two-cubic-yard	d container	124.00	92-19
Bulk Items & Loose Debris Loose Debris	32-640-(c) 2	? (a)	
First two-cubic yards or part thereof		42.00	98-20
Each additional cubic yard or part there Bulk Items charge shall be equal to the le	esser of:	21.32	98-20
(a) Using formula for loose do (b) Each bulk item	ebris; or	35.00	98-20
Damaged Containers, Special Collections (1) Broken or missing wheels on unpaved surface			
rings, broken or missing lift arm rings, each sp (2) Broken or missing wheels on paved surfaces		150.00	
each special collection (3) Missing lids, rusted-through sides or bottoms	,	100.00	
each special collection	n	50.00	
(4) Collect/gather garbage or debris outside o from bulk waste container, each special col	lection	50.00	
Non-curbside Collection Additional fee per unit p for 1 to 4 units for collecting garbage/trash rec			
but not placed at or near curb		8.00	
Special Trip Charge (Commercial/Multi-family)		35.00	94-19
Containerized collections other than regular o	•		
Yard Waste Collection, Residential City provided	container only (p		
First container, per unit, per month		2.50	2008-47
Additional container (maximum 2), per mon Recycling Collection – 1 x week service	th, each	1.50	2008-47
Residential (per unit, per month)		2.00	2007-37
Commercial and Multi-Family (per month, per service requirements)		25.00-100.00	2007-37

October 1, 2008 Page 26 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
	.15		
Commercial/Condo Recycling Dumpster Rent 1 Yard	ai ree	7.50	2007-37
2 Yard		7.30 9.00	2007-37
4 Yard		13.50	2007-37
6 Yard		16.50	2007-37
8 Yard		19.50	2007-37
Commercial/Condo Recycling Cart Purchase/	1		
Replacement Fee (per cart)		65.00	2007-37
Residential Recycling Cart Replacement Fee (	per cart)	65.00	2007-37
LIENS		10-61	
Lien Mitigation Application Fee:		150.00	0004.07
City service & utility bills  All other liens, including Code Enforcement B	oard, special	150.00	2004-27
assessments, & others	. ,	150.00	97-07
Search fee		125.00	2007-37
Release		Cla et 1 100 00	2004.07
Preparation fee (Includes release & recordir Recording fee (County charge) Liens	ig ree damin. C	Chg.) 100.00	2004-27
First page		10.00	2004-27
Each additional page		8.50	2004-27
Administrative charge		50.00	2004-27
MINIBUS			
Fare		lo Charge	2005-29
Advertising	by	Contract	
MURALS (See PLANNING & ZONING - Signs)			
NEWSRACKS			
Application fee, per newspaper publisher (one-	-time only)	75.00	98-26
Annual fee, per news rack		10.00	98-26
Reinspection fee		25.00	98-26
Storage of news rack removed, Sec.25-64, per o	day	3.00	98-26
PARADE PERMIT			
Application fee	28-93(d)	10.00	
PARKING METERS/PERMITS			
North Beach, per hour		1.00	2000-20
South Beach, per hour		1.00	2000-20
Annual Beach Parking Pass (residents only)		150.00	2008-47
Other, per hour		.50	95-22

October 1, 2008 Page 27 Ver. 1.1

	CODE	FEE	RESO.
CATEGORY	SECTION	AMOUNT	OR ORD.

On-Street Parking Permit (yearly fee – residents only)

2008-47

30.00

Three Islands Blvd, Parkview Drive (north and south),

Leslie Dr, Atlantic Shores Blvd (portion within Three Islands)

#### PARKS AND RECREATION

20.6(1)

Adult Athletics 92-19

Fees for each of the activities in this category, such as soft-ball, racquetball, volleyball, basketball, etc., will vary throughout the year depending on the number of entries in each activity. The City Manager will establish fees for these activities based upon the direct cost of the activity.

#### Participants Usage Fee

92-19

These fees will vary according to the class activity, the length of the activity, the supplies needed for the activity and the number of participants involved. The City Manager will set these fees according to the direct cost of each activity.

### Outside Contractor Percentage Fee

92-19

This percentage will vary for each activity according to the number of participants in each class and the length of the class. The City Manager will establish the percentage for this type program.

Park Facility Rentals (Proof of Residency Required; 2 hour minimum)

# MEETING ROOM AT INGALLS PARK

Mondays through Fridays (minimum of 2 hours)		
Residents & Nonprofit Organizations	25.00/HR	2007-37
Usage fee-nonrefundable	25.00	
Damage deposit-refundable	75.00	
Nonresidents & Profit Organizations	30.00 /HR	2008-47
Usage fee-nonrefundable	30.00	
Damage deposit-refundable	75.00	
Saturdays/Sundays (minimum of 4 hours)		
Residents & Nonprofit Organizations	30.00/HR	2008-47
Usage fee-nonrefundable	25.00	
Damage deposit-refundable	75.00	
Nonresidents & Profit Organizations	60.00 /HR	2008-47
Usage fee-nonrefundable	30.00	
Damage deposit-refundable	75.00	
MEETING ROOM AT BLUESTEN PARK		
Mondays through Fridays (minimum of 2 hours)		
Residents & Nonprofit Organizations	30.00/HR	2004-27
Usage fee-nonrefundable	25.00	
Damage deposit-refundable	75.00	
Nonresidents & Profit-making Organizations	35.00 /HR	2008-47
0 0	•	

October 1, 2008 Page 28 Ver. 1.1

2008-47
47
2008-47
01-19
2008-47
01-19
2008-47
2007-37
2007-37
<u> 1</u> 007-37
2003-25
2007- 37
01-19
2008-47
2008-47 2008-47
01-19
01 17

The City Manager will set the following fees based on direct cost and market conditions. Additional charges and rates for special hours set by the City Manager.

## GAZEBO AT INGALLS PARK

Residents & Non-profit Groups, 0-4 hrs.	40.00	2008-47
Non-Residents & For Profit Groups, 0-4 hrs.	60.00	2007-37
Damage deposit - refundable	40.00	01-19

October 1, 2008 Page 29 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE	FEE	RESO.
	SECTION	AMOUNT	OR ORD.
CHICKEE HUT AT BEACH Residents & Non-profit Groups, 0-4 hrs.		100.00	96-17
Non-Residents & For Profit Groups, 0-4 hrs.		180.00	2007-37
Damage deposit - refundable		40.00	01-19
HALLANDALE CULTURAL COMMUNITY CENTER REN	TAL FEES -		2008-47

The City Manager will set the following fees based on direct cost and market conditions. Additional charges and rates for special hours set by the City Manager.

CULTURAL CENTER	RESIDENT/ NON- PROFIT	NON- RESIDENT/ COMMERCIAL	
AUDITORIUM WITH KITCHEN RENTAL			
Mondays through Thursdays, 3- hour minimum	\$50.00/hour	\$72.00/hour	
Fridays/Saturdays			
Flat rate up to 12 hours:	\$1000.00	\$1,600.00	
Additional hours:	\$60.00/per hr	\$80.00/per hr	
Sundays, 4-hour minimum	\$75.00 /hour	\$100.00/hour	
Usage Fee	\$75.00		
Damage Deposit (refundable if no damage)	\$250.00		
Sound/Lighting Technician, 4-hour minimum (Optional)	\$12.50/hour		
SMALL MEETING ROOM RENTALS	S (NO KITCHEN	USAGE)	
Standard Rental, 2-hour minimum	\$30.00/hour	\$48.00/hour	
Multiple Days/Ongoing, 2-hour minimum	\$25.00/hour	\$42.00/hour	
Usage Fee	\$25.00		
Damage Deposit (refundable if no damage)	\$100.00		
LARGE MEETING ROOM RENTAL			
Standard Rental, 2-hour minimum	\$35.00/hour	\$55.00/hour	
Multiple Days/Ongoing, 2-hour minimum	\$30.00/hour	\$45.00/hour	
Usage Fee	\$30.00		
Damage Deposit (refundable if no damage)	\$100.00		

October 1, 2008 Page 30 Ver. 1.1

## NORTH BEACH MUNICIPAL BUILDING RENTAL FEES -

2008-47

NORTH BEACH MUNICIPAL BUILDING	RESIDENT/ NON-PROFIT	NON- RESIDENT/ COMMERCIAL		
Entire Faci	lity			
Mondays through Thursdays, 4-hour block	\$400.00	\$600.00		
Fridays/Saturdays, All Day	\$1,500.00	\$2,000.00		
Sundays, 6-hour block	\$450.00	\$800.00		
Holidays/Premium Days	\$5,000 - \$8,000	\$5,000 - \$8,000		
Usage Fee	\$7	5.00		
Damage Deposit (refunded if no damage)	\$250.00			
1st Floor Rental (4-Hour Block)				
Standard	\$200.00	\$300.00		
Multiple Days	\$180.00	\$280.00		
Usage Fee	\$5	0.00		
Damage Deposit (refundable if no damage)	\$20	00.00		
2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor Rental (4-)	Hour Block)			
Standard	\$350.00	\$450.00		
Multiple Days	\$300.00	\$350.00		
Each Additional Hour	\$125.00	\$200.00		
Usage Fee	\$5	0.00		
Damage Deposit (refundable if no damage)	\$200.00			

## HEPBURN CENTER FACILITIES (available from 8:00 AM to 10:00 PM)

Meeting Rooms (Maximum 4 hours)

25.00/HR	2004-27
60.00/HR	2007-37
30.00	2007-37
75.00	2004-27
25.00/HR	2004-27
50.00	2004-27
25.00/HR	2004-27
150.00	2004-27
	60.00/HR 30.00 75.00 25.00/HR 50.00 25.00/HR

Fees for rental of the above will vary by activity and by site. The City Manager has the authority to determine the rental fees according to the direct cost of each activity.

October 1, 2008 Page 31 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
FEES FOR USE OF FOLLOWING PROGRAMS: The City Manager has the authority to revise Dodirect cost of the Day Camp Program.	20-6(7) Iy Camp fees b	ased upon the	95-22
Year Round Day Camp Program: (normal hours fro school year (mid-August through mid-June) Weekly rate:	om 7:30 AM - 6:1	00 PM) Held durir	ng the traditiona
Residents Nonresidents		35.00 70.00	2007-37 2008-47
Late Pick-up fee, per 15 minute interval, per o	child after 6 PM	10.00	95-22
Summer Day Camp Program: (normal hours from 9 summer vacation of mid-June through mid-Augus Weekly rate:		PM) Held during t	he traditional
Residents Nonresidents		35.00 65.00	2007-37 2007-37
Extended Care and Late Pickup Between 7:30 am & 9:00 AM (per child per do Between 4:00 pm and 6:00 pm (per child per Late Pick-up fee, per 15 minute interval, per c	day)	1.00 1.00 10.00	2004-27 2004-27 95-22
Concession/Vending Machine Sales - The City Ma for concession/vending machine products and se	_	•	
Concessionaire Fee		20,000.00	2008-47
Summer Youth Enrichment Program (Hepburn Ctr. Residents Nonresidents	8:00 am to 5:00	0 pm) 100.00 150.00	2004-27 2004-27
After School Registration Fee (Hepburn Center) Yearly rate: Residents Nonresidents Late Pick-up fee, per 15 minute interval, per c	child after 6 PM	100.00 150.00 10.00	2004-27 2004-27 2004-27

## SWIMMING POOL:

Pursuant to Commission action taken during 2003-04 Budget hearings, the city has entered into an agreement to privatize the operation of the Hallandale Beach Municipal pool. All pool fees will be posted at the Parks and Recreation Office.

Senior Trips, administrative charge Minimum 5% of gross revenue

October 1, 2008 Page 32 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
ATHLETIC FIELD RENTAL:			
Practice (no field preparation)			
Before 5pm			
Resident		15.00/HR	2008-47
Non-Resident		20.00/HR	2008-47
After 5pm		<b>*</b> 05.00.41D	0000 17
Resident		\$25.00/HR	2008-47
Non-Resident	n to hourly rate	\$30.00/HR	2008-47 2008-47
Games (field preparation optional) – In addition Cancellation Fee (retained)	n to noutly rate	\$25.00 \$10.00	2008-47
BOCCE COURT MEMBERSHIP			
Resident, per year		20.00	2008-47
Nonresident, per year		40.00	2008-47
TENNIS FACILITY (GOLDEN ISLES PK)	20-4		
Family membership (two persons):			
Residents, per year		137.50	2008-47
Additional Child		27.00	2008-47
Nonresidents, per year		220.00	2008-47
Individual membership:		02.50	0000 47
Residents, per year		93.50 148.50	2008-47 2008-47
Nonresidents, per year Junior (to age 18) membership:		140.30	2000-47
Residents, per year		38.50	2008-47
Nonresidents, per year		55.00	2008-47
Hourly fees:		00.00	2000 17
Residents (nonmembers)		3.00 /HR	2008-47
Nonresidents (nonmembers)		4.00 /HR	2008-47
Limited Membership		•	
Resident, Individual		42.00	95-22
Resident, Family		84.00	95-22
Summer Only			
Resident, Individual		37.00	95-22
Non Resident, Individual		65.00	2003-25
Resident, Family		63.00	95-22
Non Resident, Family		90.00	2003-25
Resident, Junior		21.00	95-22
Non Resident, Junior		25.00	2003-25
Light fees, per court, per hour		3.00/HR 1.00	91-19
Rental of lockers: Daily Rate Six-month rate		36.00	
PASSPORT			
Application Fee		30.00	98-20
Photograph		8.00	98-20
Потодгарт		0.00	70-20

October 1, 2008 Page 33 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
PAYMENTS (See TELEPHONE SERVICE FEE – Credit	Card Transaction	s)	
PLANNING & ZONING			
Approval Extension Fee			
(Including Planning and Zoning Related App Extension by Commission Extension by Director	orovais)	350.00	2003-25
Residential		75.00	2003-25
Commercial		150.00	2003-25
Amendments to Planning and Zoning Application	ns	200.00	2003-25
Antennae			
Radio (over 30') Application Fee Annual Inspection Fees as follows:		175.00	2003-25
Communication towers-freestanding or sel	f-support/lattice	200.00	2003-25
Monopole antennae	1 1 11.1	140.00	2003-25
Roof-mounted antennae, all types, microwav dish antennae (excluding single family or dup		75.00	2003-25
Each additional antenna	icz ii istalianorisj	30.00	2003-25
Appeals & Reconsiderations	32-609		
All administrative appeals (See also		200.00	2003-25
Development Review/Planned Developme	•	175.00	01.10
Preparing record for court, plus copy charg	ges per sec.10-17	175.00	91-19
Concurrency Evaluation		FF0 00	2007.27
Appeals Evaluations		550.00	2007-37
Single-family & duplex, per unit		30.00	2003-25
Multi-family, per unit		20.00	2003-25
Maximum fee		1,000.00	2003-25
Non-residential	(CEA)	400.00	2007-37
0 to 3999 square feet, gross floor area 4000 to 29,999 square feet, GFA	(GFA)	800.00	2007-37
30,000 or more square feet, GFA		1,500.00	2007-37
plus for ea. 10,000 square feet or part	thereof of		
GFA over 30,000 square feet		100.00	
Conditional Use (See Variance)			
Condominiums (Ch. 9)  Conversion rentals to condo	0.1/5\		
Application fee, per unit	9-1 (E)	15.00	
Application roo, por orill		10.00	

October 1, 2008 Page 34 Ver. 1.1

	CODE	FEE	RESO.
CATEGORY	SECTION	AMOUNT	OR ORD.

## Consultant Fee

A deposit paid by developers equal to the amount Charged to the City by professional consultants to Evaluate materials for compliance with the Code. No review of proposals shall be made until such fee is paid to the City.

Development Agreement		
Draft, review, and coordinate in connection with or redevelopment of PDD properties	10,000.00	2008-47
Development Review (Art. V)		
Minor Development	32-792	
Minimum fee	150.00	2007-37
Residential	150.00	2007-37
Residential Minor Development	1,000.00	2007-37
plus \$30.00 per proposed	450.00	2007-37
dwelling unit Non-residential		
Commercial Minor Development	1,500.00	2007-37
plus \$60.00 per 1,000 gross square feet floor	area	
Field inspection of required	250.00	2007-37
public improvement, per project		
Major Development	32-792	
Fee	4,000.00	2007-37
Per project, plus:		
Residential, per proposed dwelling unit	30.00	91-19
Non-residential, per 1,000 gross square feet.	floor area 60.00	91-19
Field inspections of required	500.00	2007-37
public improvement/ project		
Review revised site plan (See Code)	750.00	2006-36
DRC (Development Review Committee) Pre-Applicat	ion Review– 650.00	2007-37
2 to (20 to opinion no no vice vice vice vippino a		2007 07
DRC-Over 2 DCR meetings	500.00	2007-37
Due to revisions by applicant	1,000.00	2007-37
Boo to to tisters by applicant	1,000.00	2007 07
Dumpster Enclosure Waiver	150.00	2003-25
Flex or Reserve Unit Administrative Review Fee (this non-refundable fee covers staff review time and Administration of the flex/reserve program) Plus, \$20.00 for each unit requested > 10 units or mo	2,000.00 pre	2007-37

Development of Regional Impact (DRI) application (minimum fee) 50,000.00 2006-36 \*\*\*After \$50,000 of City's staff time, an additional fee of actual staff time will be applied at the City's hourly rate\*\*\*

October 1, 2008 Page 35 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
DRI Notice of Proposed Change			
Non-Substantial		2,500.00	2008-47
Substantial		4,000.00	2008-47
Historical Preservation			
Designation of Individual Historic Sites:		\$250.00	2005-29
Designation of Historic District:		\$250.00 per lo	2005-29
Certificate of Appropriateness / Certificate to E	Dig:	4000	
Single-family property:		\$200.00	2005-29
All other property types:		\$300.00	2005-29
Appeals: Historical Preservation Board:		\$100.00	2005-29
City Commission:		\$200.00	2005-29
Land use plan amendment applications (See Rez	oning)		
Legal Advertisement Fee			
Variance and Conditional Use		200.00	2007-37
Rezoning & Land Use Plan Amendments:			
Small Scale		300.00	2007-37
Large Scale		500.00	2007-37
LAC, PLAC, TOC, TOD, and properties 10	acres or more	500.00	2007-37
Outdoor Dining (See Sidewalk Cafe)			
Planning and Zoning Board Continuance at Appli	cant's request	50% of applic	able fee
Planned Development District			
Appeal Fee, non-refundable	32-174	800.00	2007-37
plus \$50.00 per contested item concerning ap development plan	proved develo	pment agreement	or major
Platting & Subdivision			
Plat Review Fees:	32-968		
Conceptual/Preliminary/Final		1,600.00	2007-37
Delegation Requests or Plat revisions		550.00	2007-37
Development Inspections on Public ROW or Land			
Inspection Fee		200.00	2003-25
Minor Development		500.00	2007-37
Major Development		1,000.00	2007-37
Redevelopment Area Modification	32-177		
Existing development/less than 50% expansion		100.00	
Residential property (1-9 units) Plus \$30/unit		200.00	2007-37

October 1, 2008 Page 36 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Residential property (over 10 units) Plus \$30/unit		1,000.00	2007-37
Commercial property (less than 4,000 square fee Commercial property (4,000 square feet and ove Plus \$60/1,000 square feet (4,000 square fe	er)	1,000.00 2,000.00	2007-37 2007-37
Rezoning applications involving	20.070		
the following districts: Single-family (RS) or two-family (RD) Multi-family (RM)	32-968	550.00 1,000.00	2007-37 2007-37
Community facility (CF), recreation & open specifical (OS) or educational facility (ED)  Business (B) or commercial recreation (CR)	ace	600.00 2,000.00	2007-37 2007-37
Industrial (IL)  Joint application for contiguous property within district for each additional parcel	n same zonin	2,000.00 g 550.00	2007-37 2007-37
All other zoning districts		2,000.00	2007-37
Land Use Plan Amendments (LUPA) Small Scale Large Scale Text		1,000.00 7,500.00 7,500.00	2007-37 2008-47 2008-47
Planned Development District (minimum fee) 1-20 units < 2,000 square feet All others ***After \$2,500 or \$4,000 of City's staff time, an addithe City's hourly rate***	tional fee of (	2,500.00 4,000.00 actual staff time	2007-37 2007-37 will be applied at
Local Activity Center, Transit Oriented Developmen Transit Oriented Corridor, Planned Local Activity Ce ***After \$30,000.00 of City's staff time, an additional City's hourly rate***	nter (LAC, TC		
Regional Activity Center (minimum fee)  ***After \$35,000.00 of City's staff time, an additional City's hourly rate***	fee of actua	35,000.00 al staff time will be	2007-37 e applied at the
Sidewalk Cafe application fee Annual fee per chair (for 1st 8 chairs in public rig Annual fee per chair (for each additional chair Outdoor dining application fee		150.00 30.00 (ay) 10.00 300.00	93-28 2003-25 93-28 2003-25

October 1, 2008 Page 37 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Signs Balloons , permitted under Sec. 32-607(e) Banners, temporary (14-day maximum)	32-607	9.01 No Charge	93-17
First 14 days Each additional day after 14 Special event signs other than balloons per sig		25.00 25.00	2003-25
(in addition to any otherwise applicable signals)	gn permii ree	e) 40.00	2003-25
Exterior Lighting Application fee Variances (Special circumstance)	32-604 32-609	550.00	2007-37
Filing fee, each application  Murals, Noncommercial special wavier	02 007	550.00	2007-37
Application fee (non-refundable)		550.00	2007-37
Trees Appeals to City Commission Preservation Fee (amount based on size, age,		75.00	96-17
plus installation fee based on twice the cost o Removal, relocation, replacement Minimum permit fee Additional fee per tree (if over 4 trees are to be removed, relocate	29-4(b) ed, or replac	30.00 5.00 eed)	94-26 94-06 94-06
Variances Administrative fee	29-6	150.00	
Zoning Review and Inspection Wall sign (non-illuminated) Plus 50¢ per square foot of sign area	32-609	20.00	2007-37
Wall sign (illuminated) Plus 50¢ per square feet of sign area		30.00	2007-37
Freestanding or projecting sign non-illuminated Plus 50¢ per square foot of sign area	d)	40.00	2007-37
Freestanding or projecting sign (illuminated) Plus 50¢ per square foot of sign area		50.00	2007-37
Vacation of Streets, Rights-of-way & Easements Application fee	(Ch. 25) 25-53	1,000.00	2007-37
Variance & Conditional Use applications for: Single-family (RS) or duplex (RD) Multi-family (RM) Community famility (CE) represtion and open	32-968	300.00 800.00	2003-25 2007-37
Community facility (CF), recreation and open (OS) or educational facility (ED)  Business (B), commercial recreation (CR) or	space	600.00	2007-37
Industrial (I)  Plus \$15/1,000 square feet (4,000 sq ft and	over)	1200.00	2007-37

October 1, 2008 Page 38 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
Amusement machines as accessory condition (Except for residential uses, if the application variance, an additional fee of one-half (1/2) shall be paid by the applicant for each add	n involves more the amount s	pecified above	2003-25
Variance for Construction without Permit Value of Building, Structure or Improvement: (a) \$10,000 or under (b) \$10,001 to \$50,000 (c) \$50,001 and above	Double o applicati 5% of esti in (a),wh \$2,500,plu	mated construct ichever higher. us 1% ea.\$10,000 d construction co	ion cost or fee or part thereot

Applications involving property or uses within residential districts (RS, RD & RM) fees provided above shall cover all variances requested. Applications involving property or uses in other use districts shall pay an additional fee of one-half applicable amount for each additional variance requested.

Zoning Fees Inspection for occupancy Residential, single family Plus, \$10.00 per multifamily unit Commercial, less than 4,000 square foot 4,000 square feet or more Plus, \$10.00 per 1,000 square feet over 4,000	32-792 45.00 125.00 200.00	2003-25
Zoning Maps	5.00	2005-29
Zoning Plan Processing New Construction – Minor Development New Construction – Major Develoment Additions Slabs, Fences, Sheds, Signs, & Other	150.00 300.00 50.00 30.00	2007-37
Zoning Verification Letters Residential Commercial	45.00 100.00	2003-25 2007-37
Zoning research	75.00/HR	2007-37
Approval Extension Fee - New Commission Director Residential Commercial	350.00 75.00 150.00	2003-25 2003-25 2003-25

October 1, 2008 Page 39 Ver. 1.1

Fines for stopping, standing and parking violations (Non Moving) The City Manager will amend the following fees to include the additional charges required by County or Florida State Legislature as enacted from time to time.  Overtime parking, if paid within 10 days of issuance 30.00 01-19 Overtime parking, if not paid within 10 days of issuance 42.00 01-19 Handicap parking violation, if paid within 10 days of issuance 250.00 01-19 Parked within 15' of fire hydrant, if paid within 10 days of issuance 125.00 2008-47 Parked within 15' of fire hydrant, if not paid within 10 days of issuance 125.00 2008-47 Parked in fire lane or fire zone, if paid within 10 days of issuance 125.00 2008-47 Parked in fire lane or fire zone, if not paid within 10 days of issuance 350.00 2008-47 All other Non Moving violations, if paid within 10 days of issuance 30.00 2008-47 All other Non Moving violations, if paid within 10 days of issuance 30.00 2008-47 All other Non Moving violations, if not paid within 10 days of issuance 30.00 2008-47 Repeat offender (per violation) 125.00 2008-47 Repeat offender (per violation) 250.00 2008-47 Repeat offender (per violation) 250.00 2008-47 Plus actual staff time costs  Vehicle Equipment Inspection Fee (Per inspection) 4.00 92-19 Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) verification 10.00 2004-27	CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
the City Manager will amend the following fees to include the additional charges required by County or Florida State Legislature as enacted from time to time.  Overtime parking, if paid within 10 days of issuance 30.00 01-19 Overtime parking, if not paid within 10 days of issuance 250.00 01-19 Parked within 15 of fire hydrant, if paid within 10 days of issuance 125.00 2008-47 Parked within 15 of fire hydrant, if not paid within 10 days of issuance 125.00 2008-47 Parked within 15 of fire hydrant, if not paid within 10 days 150.00 2008-47 Parked in fire lane or fire zone, if paid within 10 days of issuance 125.00 2008-47 Parked in fire lane or fire zone, if not paid within 10 days of issuance 350.00 2008-47 Parked in fire lane or fire zone, if not paid within 10 days of issuance 350.00 2008-47 All other Non Moving violations, if paid within 10 days of issuance 30.00 2008-47 All other Non Moving violations, if not paid within 10 days of issuance 30.00 2008-47 Repeat offender (per violation) 125.00 2008-47 Repeat offender (per violation) 250.00 2008-47 Pilus activated will be used for traffic improvements 300 300 2008-47 Police Equipment Inspection Fee (Per inspection) 4.00 92-19 Vehicle Equipment Inspection Fee (Per inspection) 4.00 92-19 Vehicle Impoundment Program (VIP) 28-1 thru 28-3 & 500.00 Pending 28-201 thru 28-205 (Per vehicle) Legal 28-201 thru 28-205 (Per vehicle) Legal 28-201 thru 28-205 (Per vehicle) Legal 300 2008-47 Vehicle Impoundment Program (VIP) 28-1 thru 28-3 & 500.00 Pending 28-201 thru 28-205 (Per vehicle) Legal 300 2008-47 Vehicle Impoundment Program (VIP) 28-1 thru 28-3 & 500.00 Pending 28-201 thru 28-205 (Per vehicle) Legal 300 2008-47 Polication fee Charitable AND COMMERCIAL Application fee Charitable 50.00 91-19 50.00	POLICE DEPARTMENT			
Overtime parking, if not paid within 10 days of issuance 42.00 01-19 Handicap parking violation, if paid within 10 days of issuance 250.00 01-19 Parked within 15' of fire hydrant, if paid within 10 days of issuance 125.00 2008-47 Parked within 15' of fire hydrant, if not paid within 10 days 150.00 2008-47 Parked in fire lane or fire zone, if paid within 10 days of issuance 125.00 2008-47 Parked in fire lane or fire zone, if not paid within 10 days of issuance 350.00 2008-47 All other Non Moving violations, if paid within 10 days of issuance 30.00 2008-47 All other Non Moving violations, if not paid within 10 days of issuance 37.00 2008-47 All other Non Moving violations, if not paid within 10 days of issuance 37.00 2008-47 All other Non Moving violations, if not paid within 10 days 37.00 01-19  Civil Citations – Traffic (per violation) 125.00 2008-47 Repeat offender (per violation) 250.00 2008-47 Fines generated will be used for traffic improvements and safety)  Cost Recovery Traffic Accidents 200.00 2008-47 Plus actual staff time costs  Vehicle Equipment Inspection Fee (Per inspection) 4.00 92-19  Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) verification 10.00 2004-27  Vehicle Impoundment Program (VIP) 28-1 thru 28-3 & 500.00 Pending 28-201 thru 28-205 (Per vehicle) Legal REDEVELOPMENT AREA MODIFICATION (See PLANNING & ZONING)  RIGHTS-OF-WAY VACATION (See VACATION)  SEWER (See UTILITIES)  SOLICITATIONS, CHARITABLE AND COMMERCIAL Application fee Charitable 25.00 91-19 Commercial 50.00 91-19 (Hallandale-based charitable and non-profit organizations, i.e.,	The City Manager will amend the following	ng fees to include the o	additional charge	es required by t
Repeat offender (per violation)  (Fines generated will be used for traffic improvements and safety)  Cost Recovery Traffic Accidents Plus actual staff time costs  Vehicle Equipment Inspection Fee (Per inspection)  Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) verification  Vehicle Impoundment Program (VIP)  28-1 thru 28-3 & 500.00  28-201 thru 28-205 (Per vehicle)  REDEVELOPMENT AREA MODIFICATION (See PLANNING & ZONING)  RIGHTS-OF-WAY VACATION (See VACATION)  SEWER (See UTILITIES)  SOLICITATIONS, CHARITABLE AND COMMERCIAL  Application fee Charitable Commercial (Hallandale-based charitable and non-profit organizations, i.e.,	Overtime parking, if not paid within 10 of Handicap parking violation, if paid with Parked within 15' of fire hydrant, if paid Parked within 15' of fire hydrant, if not Parked in fire lane or fire zone, if paid Parked in fire lane or fire zone, if not paid of the Non Moving violations, if paid	days of issuance hin 10 days of issuance d within 10 days of issua paid within 10 days within 10 days of issuar aid within 10 days of iss d within 10 days of issua	42.00 250.00 ance 125.00 150.00 ace 125.00 suance 350.00 ance 30.00	01-19 01-19 2008-47 2008-47 2008-47 2008-47
Plus actual staff time costs  Vehicle Equipment Inspection Fee (Per inspection) 4.00 92-19  Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) verification 10.00 2004-27  Vehicle Impoundment Program (VIP) 28-1 thru 28-3 & 500.00 Pending 28-201 thru 28-205 (Per vehicle) Legal REDEVELOPMENT AREA MODIFICATION (See PLANNING & ZONING)  RIGHTS-OF-WAY VACATION (See VACATION)  SEWER (See UTILITIES)  SOLICITATIONS, CHARITABLE AND COMMERCIAL Application fee Charitable 25.00 91-19 Commercial 50.00 91-19 (Hallandale-based charitable and non-profit organizations,i.e.,	Repeat offender (per violation) Fines generated will be used for traffic in	mprovements		2008-47 2008-47
/ehicle Identification Number (VIN) verification 10.00 2004-27 /ehicle Impoundment Program (VIP) 28-1 thru 28-3 & 500.00 Pending 28-201 thru 28-205 (Per vehicle) Legal REDEVELOPMENT AREA MODIFICATION (See PLANNING & ZONING) RIGHTS-OF-WAY VACATION (See VACATION) SEWER (See UTILITIES) SOLICITATIONS, CHARITABLE AND COMMERCIAL Application fee Charitable 25.00 91-19 Commercial 50.00 91-19 (Hallandale-based charitable and non-profit organizations,i.e.,	·		200.00	2008-47
/ehicle Impoundment Program (VIP)  28-1 thru 28-3 & 500.00 Pending 28-201 thru 28-205 (Per vehicle)  REDEVELOPMENT AREA MODIFICATION (See PLANNING & ZONING)  RIGHTS-OF-WAY VACATION (See VACATION)  SEWER (See UTILITIES)  SOLICITATIONS, CHARITABLE AND COMMERCIAL  Application fee  Charitable Commercial (Hallandale-based charitable and non-profit organizations,i.e.,	/ehicle Equipment Inspection Fee (Per ir	nspection)	4.00	92-19
28-201 thru 28-205 (Per vehicle)  REDEVELOPMENT AREA MODIFICATION (See PLANNING & ZONING)  RIGHTS-OF-WAY VACATION (See VACATION)  SEWER (See UTILITIES)  SOLICITATIONS, CHARITABLE AND COMMERCIAL  Application fee Charitable 25.00 91-19 Commercial 50.00 91-19 (Hallandale-based charitable and non-profit organizations,i.e.,	/ehicle Identification Number (VIN) verifi	ication	10.00	2004-27
RIGHTS-OF-WAY VACATION (See VACATION)  SEWER (See UTILITIES)  SOLICITATIONS, CHARITABLE AND COMMERCIAL  Application fee  Charitable 25.00 91-19  Commercial 50.00 91-19  (Hallandale-based charitable and non-profit organizations,i.e.,	/ehicle Impoundment Program (VIP)			Pending Legal
SOLICITATIONS, CHARITABLE AND COMMERCIAL Application fee Charitable 25.00 91-19 Commercial 50.00 91-19 (Hallandale-based charitable and non-profit organizations, i.e.,	REDEVELOPMENT AREA MODIFICATION (S	ee PLANNING & ZONIN	G)	
Application fee Charitable 25.00 91-19 Commercial 50.00 91-19 (Hallandale-based charitable and non-profit organizations, i.e.,	RIGHTS-OF-WAY VACATION (See VACATI	ON)		
Application fee Charitable 25.00 91-19 Commercial 50.00 91-19 (Hallandale-based charitable and non-profit organizations, i.e.,	SEWER (See UTILITIES)			
, ·	Application fee Charitable Commercial		50.00	
	·			91-19

**SPECIAL EVENTS** (See TEMPORARY USE)

October 1, 2008 Page 40 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
SUBSTANCE ABUSE FACILITY,	18-123		
NONRESIDENTIAL Waiver of restrictions		275.00	
TELEPHONE SERVICE FEE			97-26
Transaction (Credit Card Payments)			
\$.01 to \$250		3.00	
\$250.01 and over		6.00	
TEMPORARY USES	32-701		
Application fee Non-concert Events		250.00	99-29
Events attracting 10,000 or more customers		500.00	99-29
Churches		50.00	99-29
Permit fee			
Type of Use:			
Special automobile sale			
Fee per day	125.00		
Minimum fee	125.00		
Any other off-premises sale			
Fee per day	100.00		
Minimum fee	100.00		
Sidewalk sale			
Fee per day	10.00		
Minimum fee	10.00		
Any other sale	10.00		
Fee per day	10.00		
Minimum fee	100.00		
Athletic event	100.00		
Fee per day	100.00		
Minimum fee	100.00		
Concert	100.00		
Fee per day	100.00		
Minimum fee	100.00		
Outdoor religious event	10.00		
Fee per day Minimum fee	10.00 10.00		

(Outdoor community event or any event not listed shall be determined by the City Manager.)

**TENNIS** (See PARKS & RECREATION)

TOW	$\Delta W \Delta Y$	CICNIC
I ( ) W	$\Delta W \Delta Y$	/1(-1/1/

Up to 3 signs, minimum	28-1.1	5.00	93-17
Each additional sign		3.00	93-17

October 1, 2008 Page 41 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
TOWING VEHICLES FROM PRIVATE PROPERTY (Ch. 28 Initiation by Code Enforcement	3) 28-1.2(c)	50.00	
TRASH (See GARBAGE & TRASH)			
TREES (See Planning & Zoning)	(Ch. 29)		
UTILITIES (Ch. 30)	(0   00 1	0.1	
Sewer Service  Monthly Base Charge, per unit, per month  Monthly Rate Gallons metered: (per 1,000 Gallo	(Ord. 90-19	9) 15.00	2008-47
First 2,000 gallons	1101	3.03	2008-47
From 2,001 to 5,000		3.13	2008-47
From 5,001 to 10,000 gallons		3.26	2008-47
From 10,001 to 25,000 gallons		3.62	2008-47
Over 25,001 gallons		3.82	2008-47
Late Charge 30-56		10% of bil	
Stormwater Service			
Stormwater Drainage Fee (per ERU per year) Storm Drain Cleaning (Ch. 14)		30.00	2005-29
Option 1: In-house cleaning (per hour)		300.00	2008-47
Option 2: Contracted cleaning	Actual co	st of contracted	_
Plus Admn. charge		10%	2008-47
Water Service Connection Fees:	30-26		
3/4" Meter Size Connection charge	30-20	705.00	2003-25
Plus Admn. charge		25.00	2000-20
1" Meter Size Connection charge		780.00	2003-25
Plus Admn. charge		25.00	2000 20
1-1/2" Meter Size Connection charge		970.00	2003-25
Plus Admn. charge		25.00	2000 20
2" Meter Size Connection charge		1,030.00	2003-25
Plus Admn. charge		25.00	2000 20
1-1/2" Turbine Meter Size Connection charge		1,070.00	2003-25
Plus Admin. Charge		25.00	2003-25
2" Turbine Meter Size Connection charge		1,130.00	2003-25
Plus Admin. Charge		25.00	2003-25
Any Meter Size Over 2"	Actu	al Cost of Install.	
Plus Admn. charge		20%	96-17
Meter Deposit-Hydrants	30-22	625.00	94-14
Meter Deposit-Residential 3/4" to 2" Meter Size,	30-22	93-17	
Minimum Deposit:			

October 1, 2008 Page 42 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
For nonowners, per unit		150.00	93-17
Over 2" Meter Size, Minimum Deposit:	В	y Estimate	
Meter Deposit-Nonresidential According to m	neter size but not	t less than 3 mont	hs of estimate
average service bills:			
Meter size			
5/8"		150.00	93-17
3/4"		150.00	93-17
1"		200.00	93-17
1-1/2"		250.00	93-17
2"		350.00	93-17
3"		550.00	93-17
Over 4"	B	y Agreement	93-17
	5	y / tgroomen	70 17
Water Service Rates	(Ord. 90-	•	
Monthly Base Charge, per unit, per month		21.00	2008-4
Monthly Rate-Gallons Metered Rates (per	1,000 gallons):		
0 - 2,000		1.03	2008-4
2,001 - 5,000		1.10	2008-4
5,001 - 10,000		1.43	2008-4
10,001 - 25,000		2.25	2008-4
25,001 and over		2.45	2008-4
Late Charge		10% of bi	II
Maximum Late Charge		100.00	
Disconnect Charge. (Administrative)	30-11 (b)	(c) 15.00	2000-20
Reconnect Charge (Administrative)	30-12	15.00	2000-20
Reconnect Charge after 3:00 PM		20.00	2005-29
Disconnect Charge (Temporary at custom	ers request)	15.00	30-29
Reconnect Charge (Temporary at custome	ers request)	15.00	
Tampering Charge (per occurrence)	, ,		
Metered Water		100.00	2008-4
Unmetered Water		500.00	2008-4
Testing Meter (per employee only if accura	ite)	\$20/hr	94-14
Bulk Rate Users Average 1,300,000 gallons.	•	ım),	
per 1,000 gals.		greement	
Fire Hydrant Rental per year, not less than		75.00	30-10(4
Fire Line Charges			2008-4
Size of Connection:			
3", annual rate		33.00	
4", annual rate		55.00	
6", annual rate		110.00	
8", annual rate		220.00	
o , dilibulidie			

October 1, 2008 Page 43 Ver. 1.1

CATEGORY	CODE SECTION	FEE AMOUNT	RESO. OR ORD.
		, wile 61 ti	
Water Connection Impact Fees			
Residential	30-71 thru		tial, Per Unit*
Single-family		1,240.00	2005-29
Duplex		905.00	2005-29
Triplex, 4-plex, 5-plex, Condo or co-op, A	partments	740.00	2005-29
Triplex/3 meters		830.00	2005-29
Duplex/2 meters		990.00	2005-29
Single house & apartment		830.00	2005-29
Trailer or trailer park		580.00	2005-29 2005-29
Townhouse		1075.00	2005-29
4-plex/4 meters		655.00	2005-29
*Per single family residential unit and per equivale than single family.	ent residential (	unit (E.R.U.) for pro	operties other
Non-residential, commercial & other users		Per Meter	
Meter Size		000.00	0005.00
5/8-inch		990.00	2005-29
1-inch		2,480.00	2005-29
1-1/2-inch 2-inch		4,960.00 7,935.00	2005-29 2005-29
3-inch		17,360.00	2005-29
4-inch		29,760.00	2005-29
6-inch		62,000.00	2005-27
VACATION OF STREETS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY & EASEME	:NTS (See Plani	ning & Zoning)	(Ch. 25)
VARIANCES (See item to which it pertains)			
VEHICLES (Ch. 28)	00 ((()		
Parked Residential Districts	28-6(6)	1.50.00	
Application for Variance		150.00	
VEHICLES, COMMERCIAL (Ch. 28)			
Parked Non-Residential Districts	28-6.1		
Application for Variance		150.00	
VEHICLE STORAGE LOT	D	i. <i>C</i> i C T Y	
Lot Size	rer mont	h (including Tax)	0000 47
12 X 25 12 X 30		100.00 110.00	2008-47 2008-47
12 X 30 12 X 40		120.00	2008-47
WATER (See UTILITIES)			
TAILE (500 OILINES)			
ZONING (See PLANNING & ZONING)			

October 1, 2008 Page 44 Ver. 1.1